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This is a mid-term rating based on roll call votes in the House and Senate as well as
sponsorship/co-sponsorship for a subset of bills that have been included in our Gold Standard
liberty voting guides distributed to Senators and Representatives prior to each session. Each
bill/vote is assigned an impact score by the NHLA considering the degree to which the bill or
vote impacts (positively or negatively) liberty. Weights for both roll-call votes and sponsorship
may change in the final rating as the totality of votes and topics is reviewed.

Pro-liberty bills protect individual freedom of choice and personal responsibility;
recognize the superiority of freedom over coercion; respect the citizen’s right of self-
ownership; promote governance that is transparent, accountable, and adheres to the
Constitution; and recognize the value of voluntary economic decisions.

Anti-liberty bills replace self-governance with interventionist regulation; assume rules
made by agencies backed by force are superior to voluntary choices backed by personal
accountability; and assume a better economy can be managed by a central authority
that compels people and businesses to pay for policies they may not willingly support.

The Liberty Rating is the result of hundreds of hours of work by many volunteers who
have read and analyzed bills, testified before committees, called and written their
representatives, worked on our other signature publication, the Gold Standard, and
culled extensive data from legislative voting records. We encourage New Hampshire
citizens to learn the facts about how their elected representatives are voting in Concord
and to use this tool to hold them accountable. This report card serves as a valuable voter
guide when these same representatives are running for re-election.

For additional details including details in spreadsheet format visit nhliberty.org/liberty-
ratings




Table of Contents

Yot g1 aTo N A VPP 1
SENAIE SCOMES ... 2
Representatives LiStEd DY SCOME ........oooiiiiii it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e 2
Representatives LiSted DY NaME ...t e e e e e e et e e e et e e e e et e e eeanneeeeeens 3
Representatives Listed DY DiISHICT. ... ...ttt e e et s e e e e e e e e e e eeeee e 5
VOtes SCOred iNthE HOUSE ...t e et e e e e e e e e e e e aanes 8
Votes SCOred iN the SENALE ... ...ttt et s et s et e e s e s e sn e e e e e e e e ne e 10
Bills utilized for SPONSOIrSNIP SCOME......... it e e e et ae e e e e e e e eera e e e e e aaeenees 11
State Representative DiStriCES. ... ..o.. et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eeeaeanaa 18
State SENALE DISIIICES ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 23

Grade Percent Reps Sens
A+ 97-100% 20 0
A 92-97% 49 0
A- 87-92% 52 0
B+ 80-87% 46 0
B 73-80% 22 0
B- 67-73% 9

C+ 60-67% 0 11
C 50-60% 0 2
C- 40-50% 2 0
D+ 33-40% 3 1
D 27-33% 7 0
D- 20-27% 15 5
F 15-19% 30 1
CT 136 3
INC 8 0

Scoring Key

Constitutional Threat CT
Score < 15%. Considered unfaithful to their oath to uphold the New Hampshire
Constitution and the principles of liberty.

Incomplete Inc
Overrides letter grade if 50% or more of scored votes were missed, due to
absenteeism, incomplete term or otherwise missing roll call votes.

Motions of OTP (“OTP”), OTP with Amendment (“OTP/A”), and to accept a Committee of Conference report (“C of C”) pass a bill. If we recommended

yea on these motions, it was a pro-liberty bill; if nay, it was an anti-liberty bill. Motions of ITL (“ITL"), Table, or Indefinitely Postpone kill a bill. Interim

Study (“IS”) will result in the matter being studies and effectively terminates the bill for this legislative session. If we recommended yea on these motions,

it was an anti-liberty bill; if nay, it was a pro-liberty bill.

Scores are based primarily on roll-call votes but also include a small modifier for sponsorship score.



Senate Scores

Name
Murphy,Keith(R)
Gray,James(R)
Lang,Timothy(R)
Birdsell,Regina(R)
Pearl,Howard (R)
Ward,Ruth(R)
Avard,Kevin(R)
Bradley,Jeb(R)
Abbas,Daryl(R)

Representatives Listed by Score

Name
Mannion,Tom
Lekas, Tony
Santonastaso,Matthew
Phillips,Emily
Soti,Julius
McGuire,Dan
Granger,Michael
Yokela,Josh
Bailey,Glenn
Lekas,Alicia
Costable,Michael
Popovici-Muller,Daniel
Wallace,Scott
Noble Kristin
McGuire,Carol
Berezhny,Lex
Hoell,J.R.
Avellani,Lino
Corcoran,Travis
Ammon,Keith
Burnham,Claudine
Harrington,Michael
Kaczynski,Thomas
Kofalt,Jim
Polozov,Yury
Terry,Paul
Smith,Jonathan
Cushman,Leah
Belcher,Mike
Osborne,Jason
Aures,Cyril
Peternel,Katy
Perez Kristine
Post,Lisa
Brown,Richard
Potucek,John
Layon,Erica
Connor,James
Sirois,Shane
Pauer,Diane
Turcotte,Len
Newton,Clifford
Griffin,Gerald
King,Seth
Harvey-Bolia,Juliet
Love,David
Lynn,Bob
Gerhard,Jason
Aron,Judy
Quaratiello,Arlene
Prout,Andrew
Alexander,Joe
Kennedy,Stephen
McGough,Tim
Comtois,Barbara
Boyd,Stephen
Vose,Michael
Phinney,Brandon
Hill,Gregory
Lewicke,John
Seaworth,Brian
Drago,Mike
Wherry,Robert
Sheehan,Vanessa
Erf Keith

Vote%
67.6
67.6
67.6
67.6
67.6
67.6
67.6
67.6
66.2

Vote%
100.0
100.0
100.0
99.4
99.4
100.0
98.3
98.9
99.4
96.6
99.4
98.3
98.3
96.6
97.5
97.2
95.8
97.2
97.2
95.5
96.6
96.3
96.6
94.4
95.8
96.0
95.5
94.6
94.9
94.4
94.1
94.9
94.4
94.9
94.9
93.8
93.8
94.6
93.8
93.8
93.8
94.4
94.4
94.4
94.4
93.8
92.1
94.1
93.2
93.2
93.8
93.2
93.8
93.8
93.8
93.8
93.2
93.5
93.2
93.2
93.2
93.2
93.2
93.2
93.2

Sponsor
22

-1.1

1.7

2.4

-2.6

-2.6

-3.1

-3.4

-2.0

Sponsor
1.7

Grade
B-

C+

C+

C+

C+

C+

C+

C+

C+

Grade
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
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Name

Innis,Daniel(R)
Gannon,Bill(R)
Carson,Sharon(R)
Gendreau,Carrie(R)
Ricciardi,Denise(R)
Perkins
Kwoka,Rebecca(D)
Prentiss,Suzanne(D)
Chandley,Shannon(D)

Name
Cambrils,Jose
Rochefort,David
Notter,Jeanine
See,Alvin
Potenza,Kelley
Leavitt,John
Mazur,Lisa
Spillane,James
Bernardy,JD
Berry,Ross
Ploszaj,Tom
Donnelly,Tanya
Ankarberg,Aidan
Sweeney,Joe
Kelley,Diane
Ulery,Jordan
McMahon,Charles
Wood,Clayton
Walsh,Thomas
Moffett,Michael
Bean,Harry
Greeson,Jeffrey
Durkin,Sean
Dunn,Ron
Reid,Karen
Aylward,Deborah
Hobson,Deb
Gagne,Larry
King,Bill
Janigian,John
Horgan,James
Stone,Jonathan
McConkey,Mark
Colcombe,Riché
Hynes,Dan
Simon,Matthew
Nutting,Zachary
Porcelli,Susan
Panek,Sandra
Rollins,Skip
Mannion,Dennis
Qualey,James
Brouillard,Jacob
Sellers,John
Drye,Margaret
Thomas,Douglas
McCarter,Nikki
Murphy,Michael
Andrus,Louise
Prudhomme-
O'Brien,Katherine
Cordelli,Glenn
Seidel,Sheila
DeSimone,Debra
Doucette,Fred
Plett,Fred
Kuttab,Katelyn
Gorski,Ted
McLean,Mark
Beaudoin,Richard
Tudor,Paul
Ford,Oliver
Harb,Robert
Lascelles,Richard
Weyler,Kenneth

Vote%
67.6
64.7
66.2
61.8
52.9
39.7

26.5
26.5

Vote%
92.9
92.7
90.7
91.5
91.5
91.5
91.5
90.4
92.1
91.0
91.0
91.0
91.0
91.0
91.5
90.4
90.7
90.4
90.4
91.0
90.4
90.4
90.3
91.0
89.8
89.8
92.1
89.8
89.8
89.3
89.5
89.8
89.3
89.3
88.8
89.0
89.0
89.3
88.4
88.7
88.7
88.7
88.1
88.4
87.6
88.1
87.9
88.0
87.6
87.9

87.0
87.0
88.1
87.3
87.0
89.0
86.4
87.0
86.4
86.4
86.4
86.4
85.9
85.9

Sponsor
-4.2
2.7
-5.0
-1.8
-2.2
-5.0

-5.0
-5.0

Sponsor
0.2
-0.3
1.6
0.5
0.4
0.0
0.0
1.1
-0.8
0.2
0.0
0.0
-0.1
-0.2
-0.8
0.3
0.0
0.2
0.1
-0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.7
0.3
0.3
-2.2
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0
-0.3
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.0
0.0
-0.3
0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.5
0.0
0.7
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.3
0.0

0.8
0.8
-0.4
0.2
0.4
-1.6
0.3
-0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.0

Grade
C+

C+

C+

C

C

D+

D-
D-

Grade

Name
Whitley,Rebecca(D)
Rosenwald,Cindy(D)
Fenton,Donovan(D)
D'Allesandro,Lou(D)
Watters,David(D)
Altschiller,Debra(D)
Soucy,Donna(D)

Name
Coulon,Matthew
Renzullo,Andrew
True,Chris
Stapleton,Walter
Tripp,Richard
Kenny,Catherine
Tenczar,Jeffrey
Pitre,Joseph
Brown,Carroll
Edwards,Jess
Dumais,Russell
Janvrin,Jason
Verville,Kevin
Boehm,Ralph
Ball,Lorie
Spilsbury,Walter
Nelson,Jodi
Abare,Kimberly
Dolan,Tom
Smith,Steven
Ouellet,Mike
Emerick,Tracy
Hunt,John
Smart,Lisa
Katsakiores,Phyllis
Melvin,Charles
Healey,Robert
Bickford,David
Ladd,Rick
Khan,Aboul
Mooney,Maureen
McDonnell,Valerie
Bogert,Steven
MacDonald,Wayne
Davis,Arnold
Foote,Charles
Summers,James
Creighton,Jim
MacDonald,John
Walsh,Lilli

Cahill, Tim
Harley,Tina
Infantine, William
Vandecasteele,Susan
Varney,Peter
Pearson,Stephen
Roy,Terry
Fedolfi,Jim
Testerman,Dave
Thackston,Dick
Boyd,Bill
Lundgren,David
Pratt,Kevin
Sytek,John
Rhodes,Jennifer
Coker,Matthew
Nagel,David
Proulx,Mark
Bordes,Mike
Pearson,Mark
Cole,Brian
Piemonte, Tony
Mason,James
Crawford,Karel
Trottier,Douglas

Vote%
26.5
26.5
26.5
20.6
17.6
17.6
14.7

Vote%
85.0
85.6
85.6
85.9
85.3
85.3
85.0
83.9
84.2
84.7
84.5
83.9
83.3
83.9
84.2
83.6
84.2
83.3
83.3
82.7
83.1
83.6
82.8
82.8
82.5
82.5
82.5
81.9
82.2
82.2
82.5
81.4
81.9
81.4
81.4
80.8
79.7
80.2
79.7
79.9
79.1
78.2
78.5
78.5
78.0
78.0
80.2
771
771
76.6
77.4
76.3
76.3
75.7
75.7
74.6
73.7
74.6
74.6
75.1
72.6
71.8
71.5
70.1
70.1

Sponsor
-5.0
-5.0
-5.0
-5.0
-5.0
-5.0
-5.0

Sponsor
0.7
0.0
0.0
-0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.7
0.3
-0.2
0.0
0.2
0.7
0.0
-0.4
0.0
-0.6
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0
-0.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.3
0.0
0.0
-0.5
0.5
-0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
1.0
0.0
0.0
-0.8
0.0
0.4
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-2.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
-1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.3
0.3
-0.8
-0.8
-1.6
0.2
-0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0

Grade
D-

D-

D-

F

CT
CT
CT

Grade
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
B+
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Name
Gould,Linda
Guthrie,Joseph
Milz,David
Tierney,James
Packard,Sherman
O'Hara, Travis
Nordgren,Sharon
Sanborn,Laurie
Treleaven,Susan
Rich,Jeffrey
Ellison,Arthur
Filiault,Shaun
Wolf,Dan
Perez,Maria
Ryan,Linda
Sullivan,Jared
Wheeler,Jonah
McBeath,Rebecca
Gould,Sherry
Vincent,Kenneth
Ford,Damond
Gibbons,Candace
Tatro,Bruce
Merchant,Gary
Murphy,James
Huot,David
Monteil,Renee
Read,Ellen
Payeur,Stephanie
Sofikitis,Catherine
Calabro,Karen
Booras,Efstathia
O'Neil,Candice
St. Clair,Charlie
Vallone,Mark
Murray,Alissandra
O'Brien,Michael
Leishman,Peter
Dolan,William
Smith,Geoffrey
Nutting-Wong,Allison
Hicks,Matthew
Newell,Jodi
Kelley,Eamon
Elberger,Susan
Turcotte,Alisson
Tanner,Linda
Baroody,Benjamin
Chretien,Jacqueline
Eaton,Daniel
Bouldin,Amanda
Gallager,Eric
Carey,Lorrie
Howard,Molly
Roesener,James
Jeudy,Jean
Bay,Luz
Foxx,Loren
Seibert,Christine
Richards,Beth
Howard,Heath
Sykes,George
Davis,Fred
Fracht,David
Jack,Martin
Plamondon,Marc
Conlin,Bill
Ming,Ben
Schapiro,Joe

Vote%
70.1
69.5
67.5
67.5
65.1
59.3
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
42.9
41.8
38.1
36.2
36.2
33.9
31.4
31.1
30.8
30.8
29.1
28.8
28.8
28.2
26.8
26.3
27.1
25.4
25.1
24.3
23.4
23.4
22.3
21.2
19.8
21.8
20.9
20.3
20.1
19.5
19.5
18.9
19.2
19.2
19.2
20.6
18.6
19.2
18.6
18.1
18.6
17.8
17.2
17.2
16.7
16.7
16.9
17.2
16.7
16.9
16.1
16.1
15.8
15.8
15.5
15.5
15.0
15.8

Sponsor
-0.5
-0.5
0.0
0.0
04
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-1.8
0.0
0.5
-0.4
0.0
-0.5

Grade
B-
B-

B-
B-
Spkr
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
INC
C-
C-
INC
D+
D+
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Name
MacKenzie,Mark
Massimilla,Linda
Devine,Shelley
Lane,Connie
Veilleux,Daniel
Long,Patrick
Caplan,Tony
Soucy, Timothy
Darby,Will
Petrigno,Peter
Abbott,Michael
Herbert,Christopher
Gibbs,Merryl
Wall,Janet
Murray,Kate
Almy,Susan
Goley,Jeffrey
Pedersen,Michael
Haskins,Linda
Parshall,Lucius
Johnson,Erik
Mandelbaum,Jennifer
McAleer,Chris
Thomas,Wendy
Palmer,William
Bouchard,Donald
Fellows,Sallie
Rafter,Hal
Grill,Jessica
Howland,Allan
Sullivan,Brian
Rombeau,Catherine
DiLorenzo,Charlotte
Rung,Rosemarie
Hamer,Heidi
Ward,Gerald
Smith,Marjorie
Toll,Amanda
Bolton,Bill
Ames,Richard
Southworth,Thomas
Hoyt,Tommy
Morton,Jennifer
Raynolds,Ned
Stringham,Jerry
Schultz Kristina
Mangipudi,Latha
Harvey,Cathryn
Schmidt,Peter
Freitas,Mary
Juris,Louis
Manos,Zoe
Jones,Philip
Beauchemin,Paige
DiSilvestro,Linda
Stavis,Laurel
Shurtleff,Steve
Baldwin,Heather
Bixby,Peter
Schamberg,Thomas
Turer,Eric
Morse,Corinne
Raymond,Heather
Grossman,Gaby
Grote,Jaci
Brennan,Angela
Malloy,Dennis
Buco,Thomas
Spier,Carry

Representatives Listed by Name

Name
Abare,Kimberly
Abbott,Michael
Alexander,Joe
Almy,Susan
Ames,Richard
Ammon,Keith
Andrus,Louise
Ankarberg,Aidan

Vote%
83.3
14.1
93.2
15.3
12.4
95.5
87.6
91.0

Sponsor
0.0

0.0

0.8

-1.4

0.0

1.7

0.3

-0.1

Grade
B+

CT

A

CT
CT

A+

A-

A-

Name

Aron,Judy
Aures,Cyril
Avellani,Lino
Aylward,Deborah
Bailey,Glenn
Balboni,Peggy
Baldwin,Heather
Ball,Lorie

Vote%
15.3
14.7
14.7
14.7
14.7
15.0
16.4
15.0
14.7
14.7
14.1
14.1
13.8
13.8
13.8
15.3
15.3
13.6
13.0
13.8
13.3
13.3
13.3
13.6
14.1
13.6
13.6
13.0
13.0
13.0
13.0
13.6
13.0
14.1
13.0
12.7
13.0
13.0
11.9
12.4
12.4
12.4
12.4
12.4
12.4
13.6
12.7
12.1
12.4
11.9
11.9
11.9
11.9
11.9
12.1
12.1
12.4
12.4
13.0
11.3
11.3
11.3
11.3
11.3
12.1
12.4
11.9
11.6
11.3

Vote%
93.2
94.1
97.2
89.8
99.4
9.0
12.4
84.2

Sponsor
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.1
-0.5
-2.0
-0.8
-0.5
-0.5
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
-1.4
-1.5
0.0
0.5
-0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.4
-1.0
-0.5
-0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.6
-0.2
-1.3
-0.2
0.0
-0.5
-0.5
0.6
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-1.2
-0.5
0.0
-0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.5
-0.5
-0.8
-0.9
-1.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.9
-1.2
-0.8
-0.5
-0.2

Sponsor
0.8

1.3

0.0

0.3

0.8

-2.5

-0.9

-0.4

Grade
F

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

Grade
A

A

A+

A-

A+

CT
CT

B+

Name
Hamblet,Joan
Damon,Hope
Wallner,Mary Jane
Lanza,Judi
Rich,Cecilia
Muirhead,Russell
McWilliams,Rebecca
Staub,Kathy
Paige,Mark
Beaulieu,Jane
Faulkner,Barry
Leapley,Nicole
Smith,Juliet
Lovett,Peter
LaMontagne,Jessica
Fitzpatrick,Daniel
Wilhelm,Matthew
Kenney,Cam
Murphy,Nancy
Dutzy,Sherry
Cormen,Thomas
LeClerc,Daniel
Weber,Lucy
Lloyd,Christal
Tellez, Trinidad
Gregg,Alicia
Pare,Gail
Nutter-Upham,Frances
Noél,Henry
Paige,David
MacKay,James
Simpson,Alexis
Germana,Nicholas
Newman,Sue
Fox,Dru
Hakken-Phillips,Mary
Telerski,Laura
Knab,Allison
Levesque,Cassandra
Cannon,Gerri
Muns,Chris
Gilman,Julie
Newman,Ray
Burroughs,Anita
Murray,Megan
McGhee,Kat
Bradley,Amy
Vail,Suzanne
Hall,Muriel
Ebel,Karen
Cloutier,John
Heath,Mary

Harriott-Gathright,Linda

Grassie,Chuck
Selig,Loren
Woodcock,Stephen
Cahill,Michael
Edgar,Michael
Cascadden,Corinne
Maggiore,Jim
Schuett,Dianne
Preece,David
Meuse,David
Horrigan, Timothy
Myler,Mel
Cornell,Patricia
Balboni,Peggy
Luneau,David

Name
Baroody,Benjamin
Bay,Luz
Bean,Harry
Beauchemin,Paige
Beaudoin,Richard
Beaulieu,Jane
Belcher,Mike
Berezhny,Lex

Vote%
11.3
11.3
13.3
11.0
11.0
11.9
12.7
11.9
11.9
10.7
10.7
10.7
10.7
10.7
10.7
10.7
11.9
13.0
13.0
11.9
11.3
10.7
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
10.2
14.1
9.9
10.7
14.1
9.6
9.6
9.6
9.6
10.7
9.3
9.0
9.6
9.6
9.6
9.0
10.2
9.9
9.9
11.9
9.6
9.0
10.2
10.2
8.5
9.6
12.4
9.6
9.0
9.0
9.6
11.3

Vote%
18.6
16.7
90.4
11.9
86.4
10.7
94.9
97.2

Sponsor
-0.2
-0.3
-2.2
0.0
0.0
-0.9
-1.8
-1.0
-1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-1.2
-2.5
-2.5
-1.5
-1.0
-0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-4.0
0.0
-1.0
-4.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-1.2
0.0
0.2
-0.5
-0.5
-0.5
-0.0
-1.2
-1.0
-1.0
-3.0
-1.0
-0.5
-1.8
-1.8
-0.1
-1.2
-4.2
-1.5
-1.0
-1.0
-1.8
-3.5
0.0
-1.2
-3.1
-2.8
-2.8
-2.8
-2.5
-4.2

Sponsor
0.2
0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.7
0.6

Grade
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

Grade
F

F

A-

CT

B+

CT

A

A+



Name
Bernardy,JD
Berry,Ross
Bickford,David
Bixby,Peter
Boehm,Ralph
Bogert,Steven
Bolton,Bill
Booras,Efstathia
Bordes,Mike
Bouchard,Donald
Bouldin,Amanda
Boyd,Bill
Boyd,Stephen
Bradley,Amy
Brennan,Angela
Brouillard,Jacob
Brown,Carroll
Brown,Richard
Buco,Thomas
Burnham,Claudine
Burroughs,Anita
Cahill,Michael
Cahill, Tim
Calabro,Karen
Cambrils,Jose
Cannon,Gerri
Caplan,Tony
Carey,Lorrie
Cascadden,Corinne
Chretien,Jacqueline
Cloutier,John
Coker,Matthew
Colcombe,Riché
Cole,Brian
Comtois,Barbara
Conlin,Bill
Connor,James
Corcoran,Travis
Cordelli,Glenn
Cormen,Thomas
Cornell,Patricia
Costable,Michael
Coulon,Matthew
Crawford,Karel
Creighton,Jim
Cushman,Leah
Damon,Hope
Darby,Will
Davis,Arnold
Davis,Fred
DeSimone,Debra
Devine,Shelley
DiLorenzo,Charlotte
DiSilvestro,Linda
Dolan,Tom
Dolan,William
Donnelly,Tanya
Doucette,Fred
Drago,Mike
Drye,Margaret
Dumais,Russell
Dunn,Ron
Durkin,Sean
Dutzy,Sherry
Eaton,Daniel
Ebel,Karen
Edgar,Michael
Edwards,Jess
Elberger,Susan
Ellison,Arthur
Emerick,Tracy
Erf,Keith
Faulkner,Barry
Fedolfi,Jim
Fellows,Sallie
Filiault,Shaun
Fitzpatrick,Daniel
Foote,Charles
Ford,Damond
Ford,Oliver
Fox,Dru
Foxx,Loren
Fracht,David
Freitas,Mary
Gagne,Larry

Vote%
92.1
91.0
81.9
13.0
83.9
81.9
11.9
23.4
74.6
13.6
18.1
77.4
93.8
9.9
12.4
88.1
84.2
94.9
11.6
96.6
9.0
9.0
79.1
24.3
92.9
9.0
16.4
17.8
9.6
19.2
10.2
74.6
89.3
72.6
93.8
15.5
94.6
97.2
87.0
11.3
9.6
99.4
85.0
70.1
80.2
94.6
11.3
14.7
81.4
16.1
88.1
14.7
13.0
12.1
83.3
20.3
91.0
87.3
93.2
87.6
84.5
91.0
90.3
11.9
18.6
9.0
9.0
84.7
19.2
50.0
83.6
93.2
10.7
771
13.6
42.9
10.7
80.8
30.8
86.4
9.6
16.9
15.8
11.9
89.8

Sponsor
-0.8
0.2
0.3
-1.5
0.0
-0.1
0.6
0.1
-0.8
-0.5
0.5
-1.0
0.0
-1.0
-1.2
0.5
0.3
0.0
-0.5
0.2
-0.0
-1.0
0.0
04
0.2
0.2
-2.0
0.0
-1.8
-0.5
-1.8
-0.3
0.2
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.8
-1.0
-2.8
0.0

-1.5
0.0
-0.5
-1.0
-0.2
0.0
-1.8
-0.8
0.0
0.0

05
0.0
0.0

-0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

Grade

A-
A-
B+
CT
B+
B+
CT
D-
B
CT
F

B
A
CT
CT
A-
B+
A
CT
A
CT
CT
B
D-
A
CT
CT
F
CT
F
CT
B
A-
B-
A
F
A
A+
A-
CT
CT
A+
B+
B-
B+
A
CT
CT
B+
F
A-
CT
CT
CT
B+
D-
A-
A-
A
A-
B+
A-
A-
CT
F
CT
CT
B+
F
INC
B+
A
CT
B
CT
C-
CT
B+
D
B+
CT
F

F
CT
A-

Name
Gallager,Eric
Gerhard,Jason
Germana,Nicholas
Gibbons,Candace
Gibbs,Merryl
Gilman,Julie
Goley,Jeffrey
Gorski,Ted
Gould,Linda
Gould,Sherry
Granger,Michael
Grassie,Chuck
Greeson,Jeffrey
Gregg,Alicia
Griffin,Gerald
Grill,Jessica
Grossman,Gaby
Grote,Jaci
Guthrie,Joseph
Hakken-Phillips,Mary
Hall,Muriel
Hamblet,Joan
Hamer,Heidi
Harb,Robert
Harley,Tina
Harrington,Michael
Harriott-Gathright,Linda
Harvey,Cathryn
Harvey-Bolia,Juliet
Haskins,Linda
Healey,Robert
Heath,Mary
Herbert,Christopher
Hicks,Matthew
Hill,Gregory
Hobson,Deb
Hoell,J.R.
Horgan,James
Horrigan, Timothy
Howard,Heath
Howard,Molly
Howland,Allan
Hoyt, Tommy
Hunt,John
Huot,David
Hynes,Dan
Infantine, William
Jack,Martin
Janigian,John
Janvrin,Jason
Jeudy,Jean
Johnson,Erik
Jones,Philip
Juris,Louis
Kaczynski,Thomas
Katsakiores,Phyllis
Kelley,Diane
Kelley,Eamon
Kennedy,Stephen
Kenney,Cam
Kenny,Catherine
Khan,Aboul
King,Bill

King,Seth
Knab,Allison
Kofalt,Jim
Kuttab,Katelyn
LaMontagne,Jessica
Ladd,Rick
Lane,Connie
Lanza,Judi
Lascelles,Richard
Layon,Erica
LeClerc,Daniel
Leapley,Nicole
Leavitt,John
Leishman,Peter
Lekas,Alicia
Lekas, Tony
Levesque,Cassandra
Lewicke,John
Lloyd,Christal
Long,Patrick
Love,David
Lovett,Peter

Vote%
18.6
94.1
14.1
29.1
13.8

15.3
86.4
70.1
31.1
98.3
9.6
90.4
10.2
94.4
13.0
1.3
12.1
69.5
9.6
9.6
1.3
13.0
86.4
78.2
96.3
8.5
12.1
94.4
13.0
82.5
10.2
14.1
19.5
93.2
92.1
95.8
89.5
9.6
16.9
17.2
13.0
12.4
82.8
26.8
88.8
78.5
15.8
89.3
83.9
16.7
13.3
1.9
11.9
96.6
82.5
91.5
19.2
93.8
13.0
85.3
82.2
89.8
94.4
10.7
94.4
89.0
10.7
82.2
14.7
11.0
85.9
93.8
10.7
10.7
91.5
20.9
96.6
100.0
9.3
93.2
10.2
15.0
93.8
10.7

Sponsor
-0.5
0.0
-4.5
0.2
0.2
-0.5
-1.5
0.3
-0.5
0.0
25
-1.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.9
-0.5
0.0
-1.0
-0.2
-0.2
0.0
04
0.3
-0.1
0.0
0.0
0.5
0.0
-1.8
0.0
0.0
0.2
-2.2
1.7
0.0
-2.8
-0.6
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
04
0.2
0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

Grade

F
A
CT
D
CT
CT
CT
B+
B-
D
A+
CT
A-
CT
A
CT
CT
CT
B-
CT
CT
CT
CT
B+
B
A
CT
CT
A
CT
B+
CT
CT
F
A
A-
A+
A-
CT
F

F
CT
CT
B+
D-
A-
B
F
A-
B+
F
CT
CT
CT
A
B+
A-
F
A
CT
B+
B+
A-
A
CT
A
A-
CT
B+
CT
CT
B+
A
CT
CT
A-
D-
A+
A+
CT
A
CT
CT
A
CT

Name
Lundgren,David
Luneau,David
Lynn,Bob
MacDonald,John
MacDonald,Wayne
MacKay,James
MacKenzie,Mark
Maggiore,Jim
Malloy,Dennis
Mandelbaum,Jennifer
Mangipudi,Latha
Mannion,Dennis
Mannion,Tom
Manos,Zoe
Mason,James
Massimilla,Linda
Mazur,Lisa
McAleer,Chris
McBeath,Rebecca
McCarter,Nikki
McConkey,Mark
McDonnell,Valerie
McGhee,Kat
McGough,Tim
McGuire,Carol
McGuire,Dan
McLean,Mark
McMahon,Charles
McWilliams,Rebecca
Melvin,Charles
Merchant,Gary
Meuse,David
Milz,David
Ming,Ben
Moffett,Michael
Monteil,Renee
Mooney,Maureen
Morse,Corinne
Morton,Jennifer
Muirhead,Russell
Muns,Chris
Murphy,James
Murphy,Michael
Murphy,Nancy
Murray,Alissandra
Murray,Kate
Murray,Megan
Myler,Mel
Nagel,David
Nelson,Jodi
Newell,Jodi
Newman,Ray
Newman,Sue
Newton,Clifford
Noble,Kristin
Nordgren,Sharon
Notter,Jeanine
Noél,Henry
Nutter-Upham,Frances
Nutting,Zachary
Nutting-Wong,Allison
O'Brien,Michael
O'Hara, Travis
O'Neil,Candice
Osborne,Jason
Ouellet,Mike
Packard,Sherman
Paige,David
Paige,Mark
Palmer,William
Panek,Sandra
Pare,Gail
Parshall,Lucius
Pauer,Diane
Payeur,Stephanie
Pearson,Mark
Pearson,Stephen
Pedersen,Michael
Perez Kristine
Perez,Maria
Peternel,Katy
Petrigno,Peter
Phillips,Emily
Phinney,Brandon
Piemonte, Tony

Vote%
76.3
9.6
92.1
79.7
81.4

15.3
1.3
11.9
13.3
12.7
88.7
100.0
1.9
71.5
14.7
91.5
13.3
31.4
87.9
89.3
81.4

93.8
97.5
100.0
87.0
90.7
12.7
82.5
28.8
10.2
67.5
15.0
91.0
26.3
82.5
1.3
12.4
1.9
9.6
28.2
88.0
13.0
19.8
13.8
10.2
9.6
73.7
84.2
18.9
9.6
9.6
94.4
96.6
50.0
90.7
10.2
10.2
89.0
19.5
21.8
59.3
23.4
94.4
83.1
65.1
14.1
11.9
14.1
88.4
10.2
13.8
93.8
25.4
75.1
78.0
13.6
94.4
38.1
94.9
14.7
99.4
93.5
71.8

Sponsor
0.0

-4.2

2.1

0.0

05

-0.9

-1.2

Grade
B
CT
A
B
B+
CT
F
CT
CT
CT
CT
A-
A+
CT
B-
CT
A-
CT
D
A-
A-
B+
CT
A
A+
A+
B+
A-
CT
B+
D
CT
B-
F
A-
D-
B+
CT
CT
CT
CT
D
A-
CT
D-
CT
CT
CT
B
B+
F
CT
CT
A
A+
INC
A
CT
CT
A-
F
D-
INC
D-
A
B+
Spkr
CT
CT
CT
A-
CT
CT
A
D-
B
B
CT
A
INC
A
CT
A+
A
B-



Ploszaj, Tom
Polozov,Yury
Popovici-Muller,Daniel
Porcelli,Susan
Post,Lisa
Potenza,Kelley
Potucek,John
Pratt,Kevin
Preece,David
Proulx,Mark
Prout,Andrew
Prudhomme-
O'Brien,Katherine
Qualey,James
Quaratiello,Arlene
Rafter,Hal
Raymond,Heather

Renzullo,Andrew
Rhodes,Jennifer
Rich,Cecilia
Rich,Jeffrey
Richards,Beth
Rochefort,David
Roesener,James
Rollins,Skip
Rombeau,Catherine
Roy,Terry
Rung,Rosemarie
Ryan,Linda
Sanborn,Laurie
Santonastaso,Matthew
Schamberg,Thomas
Schapiro,Joe
Schmidt,Peter
Schuett,Dianne
Schultz,Kristina

Vote%
83.9
15.5
87.0
91.0
95.8
98.3
89.3
94.9
91.5
93.8
76.3
8.5
74.6
93.8
87.9

88.7
93.2
13.0
1.3
12.4
271
89.8
85.6
75.7
11.0
50.0
16.7
92.7
17.2
88.7
13.6
80.2
14.1
36.2
50.0
100.0
1.3
15.8
12.4
7.3
13.6

Sponsor

0.7
0.0
0.4
0.0
0.7
0.7
-0.3
0.2
04
1.0
0.0
-1.2
-0.8
0.2
0.0

0.0
0.8
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.8
0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.3
0.0
0.0
-0.6
-2.3
-1.3
0.0
0.0
1.6
0.0
-0.5
-0.5
0.0
-1.2

Grade

B+
F
A-
A-
A
A+
A-
A
A-
A
B
CT
B
A
A-

A-
A
CT
CT
CT
D-
A-
B+
B
CT
INC
F

A

F

A-
CT
B
CT
D+
INC
A+
CT
F
CT
CT
CT

Name
Seaworth,Brian
See,Alvin
Seibert,Christine
Seidel,Sheila
Selig,Loren
Sellers,John
Sheehan,Vanessa
Shurtleff,Steve
Simon,Matthew
Simpson,Alexis
Sirois,Shane
Smart,Lisa
Smith,Geoffrey
Smith,Jonathan
Smith,Juliet
Smith,Marjorie
Smith,Steven
Sofikitis,Catherine
Soti,Julius
Soucy, Timothy
Southworth, Thomas
Spier,Carry
Spillane,James
Spilsbury,Walter
St. Clair,Charlie
Stapleton,Walter
Staub,Kathy
Stavis,Laurel
Stone,Jonathan
Stringham,Jerry
Sullivan,Brian
Sullivan,Jared
Summers,James
Sweeney,Joe
Sykes,George
Sytek,John
Tanner,Linda
Tatro,Bruce
Telerski,Laura
Tellez,Trinidad
Tenczar,Jeffrey
Terry,Paul

Representatives Listed by District

Name Vote% Sponsor Grade
Ploszaj, Tom(R 91.0 0.0 A-
Belknap-2

Coker,Matthew(R) 746 -0.3 B
Smart,Lisa(R 82.8 0.0 B+
Belknap-3

Harvey-Bolia,Juliet(R 944 0.0 A
Belknap-4

Q'Hara, Travis(R 59.3 0.0 INC
Belknap-5

Bogert,Steven(R) 81.9 -0.1 B+
Bordes,Mike(R) 746 -0.8 B
Huot,David(D) 26.8 0.0 D-
St. Clair,Charlie(D 223 -0.3 D-
Belknap-6

Bean,Harry(R) 90.4 0.0 A-
Beaudoin,Richard(R) 86.4 0.0 B+
Dumais,Russell(R) 845 0.0 B+
Nagel,David(R 737 0.3 B
Belknap-7

Comtois,Barbara(R) 93.8 0.0 A
Terry,Paul(R) 96.0 0.3 A
Varney,Peter(R 78.0 0.0 B
Belknap-8

McCarter,Nikki(R) 879 0.2 A-
Trottier,Douglas(R 70.1 0.0 B-
Buco,Thomas(D) 116 -05 CT
Paige,David(D) 141 -4.0 CT
Woodcock,Stephen(D 9.6 -1.5 CT
Burroughs,Anita(D) 9.0 -0.0 CT
McAleer,Chris(D 13.3 0.0 CT
Brown,Richard(R) 949 0.0 A
Crawford,Karel(R) 70.1 0.0 B-

Name Vote% Sionsor Grade

Avellani,Lino(R)
Belcher,Mike(R

Smith,Jonathan(R

MacDonald,John(R)

Peternel,Katy(R

Cordelli,Glenn(R
Carroll-8

Costable,Michael(R)
McConkey,Mark(R

Germana,Nicholas(D

Fox,Dru(D

Jones,Philip(D
Newell,Jodi(D
Weber,Lucy(D

Abbott,Michael(D)
Harvey,Cathryn(D

Filiault,Shaun(l
Cheshire-8
Parshall,Lucius(D

Eaton,Daniel(D

Faulkner,Barry(D)
Tatro,Bruce(D

Vote%

93.2
91.5
17.2
87.0
12.4
88.4
93.2
12.4
89.0
10.7
93.8
82.8
20.1
95.5
10.7
13.0
82.7
25.1
99.4
15.0
12.4
1.3
90.4
83.6
223
85.9
1.9
12.1
89.8
12.4
13.0
36.2
79.7
91.0
16.1
75.7
20.6
28.8
9.6

10.2
85.0
96.0

97.2
94.9

95.5

79.7
94.9

87.0

99.4
89.3

14.1

9.6

141
12.1

42.9

13.8

18.6

10.7
28.8

Sponsor
0.2
0.5
-0.4
0.8
-4.2
0.0
0.0
-0.8
0.0
-1.0
0.8
0.0
0.0
0.5
0.0
-0.5
04
0.0
1.6
-0.8
0.0
-0.2
1.1
0.0
-0.3
-0.5
-1.0
-0.5
-0.3
0.0
0.0
-0.5
1.0
-0.2
0.1
0.0
-1.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.3

0.0
0.7

0.5

0.0
0.3

0.8

0.0
0.2

-4.5

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
-0.5
0.0

0.0
0.0

Grade

A
A
F
A-
CT
A-
A
CT
A-
CT
A
B+
D-
A
CT
CT
B+
D-
A+
CT
CT
CT
A-
B+
D-
B+
CT
CT
A-
CT
CT
D+
B+

A+
A

A

B
A

A-

A+
A-

CT

CT

CT

CT

CT
CT

C-

CT

F

CT
D

Name
Testerman,Dave
Thackston,Dick
Thomas,Douglas
Thomas,Wendy
Tierney,James
Toll,Amanda
Treleaven,Susan
Tripp,Richard
Trottier,Douglas
True,Chris
Tudor,Paul
Turcotte,Alisson
Turcotte,Len
Turer,Eric
Ulery,Jordan
Vail,Suzanne
Vallone,Mark
Vandecasteele,Susan
Varney,Peter
Veilleux,Daniel
Verville,Kevin
Vincent,Kenneth
Vose,Michael
Wall,Janet
Wallace,Scott
Wallner,Mary Jane
Walsh,Lilli
Walsh,Thomas
Ward,Gerald
Weber,Lucy
Weyler,Kenneth
Wheeler,Jonah
Wherry,Robert
Wilhelm,Matthew
Wolf,Dan
Wood,Clayton
Woodcock,Stephen
Yokela,Josh

Name

Vote%
771
76.6
88.1
13.6
67.5
13.0
50.0
85.3
70.1
85.6
86.4
19.2
93.8
11.3
90.4
11.9
21.2
78.5
78.0
14.7
83.3
30.8
93.2
13.8
98.3
13.3
79.9
90.4
12.7
10.2
85.9
33.9
93.2
11.9
41.8
90.4
9.6
98.9

Nutting,Zachary(R

Thackston,Dick(R

Ames,Richard(D

Hunt,John(R

Monteil,Renee(D)

Toll,Amanda(D

Schapiro,Joe(D

Sponsor
0.0
0.0

Grade
B
B
A-
CT
B-
CT
INC
B+
B-
B+
B+
F
A
CT
A-
CT
D-
B
B
CT
B+
INC
A
CT
A+
CT
B
A-
CT
CT
B+
D+

Vote% Sponsor Grade

Rhodes,Jennifer(R 75.7
Cheshire—1 8

Qualey,James(R)

Santonastaso,MatthewiRi100.0 1.6 A+

Durkin,Sean(R)
Tierney,James(R

Davis,ArnoIdiRi 81.4 0.

0
Ouellet,MikeiRi 83.1 0.0
0

King,Seth(R

Cascadden,Corinne(D)

Noél,Henry (D

Murphy,Michael(R

Kelley,Eamon(D

Massimilla,Linda(D)
Rochefort,David(R)

89.0 0.0 A-
76.6 0.0 B
12.4 0.0 CT
82.8 0.0 B+
26.3 0.2 D-
13.0 -0.5 CT
158 -0.5 F
0.0 B
88.7 0.0 A-
90.3 0.0 A-
67.5 0.0 B-
B+
B+
944 0. A
9.6 -1.8 CT
10.2 0.0 CT
88.0 0.0 A-
19.2 0.0 F
14.7 0.0 CT
927 -0.3 A



Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade
Simon,MatthewiRi 89.0 0.0 A- Jack,Martin(D) 15.8 0.0 F LeClerc,Daniel(D) 10.7 -0.5 CT

O'Brien,Michael(D 21.8 -1.0 D- Morton,Jennifer(D) 124 0.0 CT
Sullivan,Jared(D 36.2 -0.5 D+ Hillsborough-11 Veilleux,Daniel(D 14.7 -0.1 CT
Darby,Will(D) 14.7 -0.5 CT Hillsborough-35
Stringham,Jerry(D 124 0.0 CT Mangipudi,Latha(D) 127 -0.5 CT McGhee,Kat(D) 9.9 -1.0 CT
Telerski,Laura(D 9.6 0.0 CT Ming,Ben(D 15.0 0.5 F
Baldwin,Heather(D 124 -0.9 CT Hillsborough-12 Hillsborough-36
Boyd,Bill(R) 774 1.0 B Lewicke,John(R) 93.2 0.2 A
Coulon,Matthew(R) 85.0 0.7 B+ Healey,Robert(R) 82,5 0.0 B+ Pauer,Diane(R 93.8 0.8 A
Ladd,Rick(R 82.2 0.0 B+ McGough, Tim(R) 93.8 0.0 A Hillsborough-37
Mooney,Maureen(R) 82,5 -0.5 B+ Murray,Megan(D 10.2  -1.2 CT
Greeson,Jeffrey(R 90.4 0.0 A- Murphy,Nancy(D) 13.0 -25 CT Hillsborough-38
Notter,Jeanine(R) 90.7 1.6 A Lekas,Alicia(R) 96.6 3.3 A+
Hoyt, Tommy(D 124 0.0 CT Rung,Rosemarie(D) 141 -13 CT Lekas,Tony(R 100.0 1.7 A+
Grafton-8 Thomas,Wendy(D 13.6 -0.4 CT Hillsborough-39
Bolton,Bill(D) 11.9 06 CT Hillsborough-13 Baroody,Benjamin(D) 18.6 0.2 F
Fellows,Sallie(D) 136 -0.5 CT Kennedy,Stephen(R) 93.8 0.0 A Berry,Ross(R 91.0 0.2 A-
Lovett,Peter(D 10.7 0.0 CT Kenny,Catherine(R) 853 0.0 B+ Hillsborough-40
Prout,Andrew(R) 93.8 0.2 A Ford,Damond(D) 30.8 -0.1 D
Morse,Corinne(D 11.3 0.0 CT Renzullo,Andrew(R) 85.6 0.0 B+ MacKenzie,Mark(D) 15.3 0.0 F
Ulery,Jordan(R) 904 03 A- Tellez, Trinidad(D) 10.2 0.0 CT
Brown,Carroll(R 842 0.3 B+ Wherry,Robert(R 93.2 0.2 A Wilhelm,Matthew(D 119 1.2 CT
Hillsborough-14 Hillsborough-41
Berezhny,Lex(R 97.2 0.6 A+ Boehm,Ralph(R) 83.9 0.0 B+ Bradley,Amy(D) 9.9 -1.0 CT
Lascelles,Richard(R 859 0.0 B+ Chretien,Jacqueline(D) 19.2 -0.5 F
Hakken-Phillips,Mary(D) 9.6 0.0 CT Hillsborough-15 Heath,Mary(D 10.2 -1.8 CT
Muirhead,Russell(D) 11.9 -0.9 CT McLean,Mark(R) 87.0 -0.2 B+ Hillsborough-42
Murphy,James(D) 28.2 0.0 D Proulx,Mark(R 746 -0.8 B Ammon,Keith(R) 955 1.7 A+
Nordgren,Sharon(D 50.0 0.0 INC Hillsborough-16 Griffin,Gerald(R) 944 0.0 A
Gagne,Larry(R) 89.8 0.0 A- Post,Lisa(R 949 0.2 A
Stavis,Laurel(D 121 -0.5 CT Infantine,William(R 78.5 0.0 B Hillsborough-43
Hillsborough-17 King,Bill(R) 89.8 0.0 A-
Sykes,George(D 16.1 0.1 F DiSilvestro,Linda(D) 121 -05 CT Perez,Maria(l) 381 -04 INC
Preece,David(D 8.5 -1.2 CT Petrigno,Peter(D) 14.7 -0.5 CT
Cormen,Thomas(D 11.3 -1.0 CT Hillsborough-18 Sheehan,Vanessa(R 93.2 0.0 A
Grill,Jessica(D) 13.0 0.0 CT Hillsborough-44
Fracht,David(D 15.8 0.0 F Smith,Juliet(D 10.7 0.0 CT Corcoran,Travis(R) 97.2 0.0 A+
Hillsborough-19 Mazur,Lisa(R 91.5 0.0 A-
Almy,Susan(D 153 -1.4 CT Beaulieu,Jane(D) 10.7 0.0 CT Hillsborough-45
Grafton-18 Hamer,Heidi(D 13.0 -0.2 CT Calabro,Karen(D 243 0.4 D-
Sellers,John(R 88.4 0.0 A- Hillsborough-20
Hillsborough-1 Gibbons,Candace(D) 291 02 D Carey,Lorrie(D 17.8 0.0 F
Abare,Kimberly(R) 83.3 0.0 B+ Murray,Alissandra(D 19.8 1.1 D-
Mannion,Tom(R) 100.0 1.7 A+ Hillsborough-21 Hill,Gregory(R 93.2 0.2 A
Panek,Sandra(R) 884 0.3 A- Goley,Jeffrey(D) 1563 -1.5 CT
Tenczar,Jeffrey(R 85.0 0.0 B+ Seibert,Christine(D 17.2 -0.4 F Mason,James(R) 715 0.0 B-
Hillsborough-2 Hillsborough-22 Testerman,Dave(R 77.1 0.0 B
Foxx,Loren(D) 16.9 0.0 F Cornell,Patricia(D) 9.6 -2.8 CT
Gorski,Ted(R) 86.4 0.3 B+ Leapley,Nicole(D 10.7 0.0 CT Cambirils,Jose(R) 929 0.2 A
Gould,Linda(R) 70.1 -0.5 B- Hillsborough-23 Moffett,Michael(R 91.0 -0.5 A-
Hynes,Dan(l) 88.8 0.2 A- Jeudy,Jean(D) 16.7 0.3 F
Noble Kristin(R) 96.6 1.7 A+ Long,Patrick(D 15.0 -0.5 CT Andrus,Louise(R) 87.6 0.3 A-
Rombeau,Catherine(D) 13.6 -0.6 CT Hillsborough-24 Aylward,Deborah(R 89.8 0.3 A-
Sanborn,Laurie(R 50.0 0.0 INC Bouchard,Donald(D) 13.6 -0.5 CT
Hillsborough-3 Herbert,Christopher(D 14.1 0.0 CT Schamberg,Thomas(D) 11.3 0.0 CT
Beauchemin,Paige(D) 119 0.0 CT Hillsborough-25
Davis,Fred(D) 16.1 0.0 F Bouldin,Amanda(D) 181 05 F Ebel,Karen(D) 9.0 -0.5 CT
Plamondon,Marc(D 15.5 0.0 F Staub,Kathy(D 119 -1.0 CT Wolf,Dan(R 418 0.5 C-
Hillsborough-4 Hillsborough-26 Merrimack-8
Newman,Ray(D) 9.6 -0.5 CT Cole,Brian(R) 726 0.2 B- Caplan,Tony(D) 164 -2.0 CT
Newman,Sue(D) 9.6 0.0 CT Freitas,Mary(D 119 0.0 CT Gould,Sherry(D) 31.1 0.0 D
Ryan,Linda(D 36.2 0.0 D+ Hillsborough-27 Payeur,Stephanie(D 254 0.0 D-
Hillsborough-5 Reid,Karen(R 89.8 0.3 A- Merrimack-9
Devine,Shelley(D) 14.7 0.0 CT Hillsborough-28 Brennan,Angela(D) 124 1.2 CT
Elberger,Susan(D) 19.2 0.0 F Cushman,Leah(R) 946 1.3 A Hall,Muriel(D) 9.6 -1.0 CT
Raymond,Heather(D 11.3 0.0 CT Erf,Keith(R 93.2 0.0 A Luneau,David(D) 9.6 -4.2 CT
Hillsborough-6 Hillsborough-29 Myler,Mel(D 9.6 -2.8 CT
Dutzy,Sherry(D) 1.9 -15 CT Alexander,Joe(R) 932 0.8 A Merrimack-10
Spier,Carry(D) 113 -0.2 CT Lanza,Judi(D) 11.0 0.0 CT Boyd,Stephen(R) 93.8 0.0 A
Vail,Suzanne(D 11.9 -3.0 CT Plett,Fred(R) 87.0 04 A- Leavitt,John(R) 91.5 0.0 A-
Hillsborough-7 Seidel,Sheila(R 87.0 0.8 A- Polozov,Yury(R) 95.8 0.7 A
Gregg,Alicia(D) 10.2 0.0 CT Hillsborough-30 Walsh,Thomas(R 90.4 0.1 A-
Juris,Louis(D) 11.9 0.0 CT Colcombe,Riché(R) 89.3 0.2 A-
Sofikitis,Catherine(D 25.1 0.0 D- Creighton,Jim(R) 80.2 0.0 B+ Turcotte,Alisson(D 19.2 0.0 F
Hillsborough-8 Fedolfi,Jim(R 771 0.0 B
Booras,Efstathia(D) 234 0.1 D- Hillsborough-31 Schuett,Dianne(D) 7.3 0.0 CT
Lloyd,Christal(D) 10.2 0.0 CT Howard,Molly(D 17.2 0.0 F Seaworth,Brian(R 93.2 0.2 A
Nutter-Upham,Frances(D)10.2 0.0 CT Hillsborough-32
Hillsborough-9 Kelley,Diane(R) 915 -0.8 A- Aures,Cyril(R) 941 13 A
Dolan,William(D) 20.3 0.0 D- Kofalt,Jim(R) 944 22 A Wood,Clayton(R 90.4 0.2 A-
Nutting-Wong,Allison(D) 19.5 0.0 F Sirois,Shane(R 93.8 0.8 A Merrimack-14
Pedersen,Michael(D 13.6 0.0 CT Hillsborough-33 McGuire,Dan(R 100.0 1.0 A+
Hillsborough-10 Leishman,Peter(D) 209 -05 D-
Harrioftt- 8.5 -0.1 CT Wheeler,Jonah(D 339 13 D+ Shurtleff,Steve(D 12.4 -0.8 CT
Gathright,Linda(D) Hillsborough-34 Merrimack-16
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Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade Name Vote% Sponsor Grade

Lane,Connie(D 14.7 0.0 CT Walsh,Lilli(R 799 -0.8 B Bickford,David(R 819 0.3 B+
Rockingham-16 Strafford-4

Richards,Beth(D 16.7 0.0 F Dolan,Tom(R) 83.3 0.0 B+ Howard,Heath(D) 16.9 -0.6 F

Merrimack-18 Dunn,Ron(R) 91.0 -0.7 A- Levesque,Cassandra (D) 9.3 0.0 CT

MacKay,James(D 9.9 0.0 CT Lundgren,David(R) 76.3 0.0 B Turcotte,Len(R 93.8 0.7 A

Merrimack-19 MacDonald,Wayne(R) 81.4 0.0 B+

Wallner,Mary Jane(D 13.3 -2.2 CT Packard,Sherman(R) 65.1 04 Spkr Kaczynski,Thomas(R 96.6 0.0 A

Merrimack.20 Perez Kristine(R) 044 08 A

Gallager,Eric(D 18.6 -0.5 F Thomas,Douglas(R 88.1 0.0 A- Newton,Clifford(R 94.4 0.0 A
Rockingham-17

Soucy, Timothy(D 15.0 -0.8 CT Kuttab,Katelyn(R) 89.0 -1.6 A- Ankarberg,Aidan(R 91.0 -0.1 A-
Lynn,Bob(R) 921 21 A Strafford-8

Roesener,James(D 17.2 0.0 F McMahon,Charles(R) 90.7 0.0 A- Grassie,Chuck(D 9.6 -1.2 CT
Popovici-Muller,Daniel(R) 98.3 0.7 A+

Gibbs,Merryl(D 13.8 0.2 CT Rockingham-18 Phinney,Brandon(R 93.5 0.0 A

Merrimack 24 DeSimone.Debra(R) 881 -04 A

Hicks,Matthew(D 19.5 0.0 F Quaratiello,Arlene(R 93.2 0.8 A Horrigan, Timothy(D) 9.6 -2.8 CT
Rockingham-19 Kenney,Cam(D) 13.0 -25 CT

Gerhard,Jason(R 94.1 0.0 A Porcelli,Susan(R 89.3 -0.3 A- Selig,Loren(D) 124 4.2 CT
Merrimack-26 Rockingham-20 Smith,Marjorie(D 13.0 -0.5 CT
See,Alvin(R 915 0.5 A Harb,Robert(R) 86.4 0.0 B+
lmmm_ Melvin,Charles(R) 825 0.0 B+ Johnson, Erik(D) 13.3 0.0 CcT
Hoell J.R.(R) 958 1.7 A+ Summers,James(R 79.7 1.0 B+ Southworth,Thomas(D) 12.4 0.0 CT
McGuire,Carol(R 97.5 0.4 A+ Rockingham-21 Wall,Janet(D 13.8 0.0 CT
Merrimack-28 Mandelbaum,Jennifer(D) 13.3 0.0 CT
Ellison,Arthur(D 50.0 -1.8 INC Rockingham-22 Cannon,Gerri(D) 9.0 0.2 CT
Merrimack-29 Murray,Kate(D 13.8 0.0 CT Rich,Cecilia(D) 11.0 0.0 CT
Schultz,Kristina(D 13.6 -1.2 CT Rockingham-23 Rich,Jeffrey(D) 50.0 0.0 INC
Merrimack-30 Maggiore,Jim(D 113 -3.5 CT Vincent,Kenneth(D 30.8 0.0 INC
McWilliams,Rebecca(D) 12.7 -1.8 CT Rockingham-24

g Grote,Jaci(D) 121 -0.9 CT Bixby,Peter(D 13.0 -1.5 CT
Brouillard,Jacob(R) 88.1 05 A- Malloy,Dennis(D 11.9 -0.8 CT Strafford-14
Rafter,Hal(D) 13.0 0.0 CT Rockingham-25 Schmidt,Peter(D 124 -0.5 CT
Tudor,Paul(R 86.4 0.0 B+ Ball,Lorie(R) 842 -04 B+

g Donnelly, Tanya(R) 91.0 0.0 A- Conlin,Bill(D 15.5 0.0 F
Osborne,Jason(R) 944 11 A Doucette,Fred(R) 87.3 02 A- Strafford-16
Spillane,James(R) 904 11 A- Janigian,John(R) 89.3 04 A- Pare,Gail(D 10.2 0.0 CT
Verville,Kevin(R 83.3 0.7 B+ Mannion,Dennis(R) 88.7 0.0 A-

g McDonnell,Valerie(R) 814 05 B+ LaMontagne,Jessica(D) 10.7 0.0 CT
Ford,Oliver(R 86.4 0.0 B+ Sweeney,Joe(R) 91.0 -0.2 A- Strafford-18
Rockingham-4 Sytek,John(R) 757 0.0 B Harrington,Michael(R 96.3 0.3 A
Cahill, Tim(R) 791 0.0 B Vandecasteele,Susan(R) 78.5 0.0 B Strafford-19
Drago,Mike(R) 93.2 0.2 A Rockingham-26 Connor,James(R) 946 0.0 A
Pratt,Kevin(R 76.3 0.0 B Hamblet,Joan(D 11.3 -0.2 CT Fitzpatrick,Daniel(D) 10.7 0.0 CT

g Rockingham-27 Potenza,Kelley(R 915 04 A-
Vallone,Mark(D) 212 -0.2 D- Ward,Gerald(D 12.7 0.0 CT Strafford-20
Vose,Michael(R 93.2 0.3 A Rockingham-28 Howland,Allan(D 13.0 0.0 CT
Rockingham-6 McBeath,Rebecca(D 314 0.0 D
Turer,Eric(D 11.3 0.0 CT Rockingham-29 Bay,Luz(D) 16.7 03 F

g Edgar,Michael(D) 9.0 -1.0 CT Smith,Geoffrey(D) 20.1 0.0 D-
Phillips,Emily(R 994 1.8 A+ Emerick, Tracy(R) 83.6 -0.8 B+ Treleaven,Susan(D 50.0 0.0 INC
Rockingham-8 Muns,Chris(D) 9.6 -0.5 CT
Wallace,Scott(R 98.3 0.3 A+ O'Neil,Candice(D 234 -0.5 D- Sullivan,Brian(D 13.0 0.0 CT
Rockingham-9 Rockingham-30
Piemonte, Tony(R) 71.8 -01 B- Harley,Tina(R) 782 04 B Palmer,William(D 141 -1.0 CT
True,Chris(R 85.6 0.0 B+ Khan,Aboul(R 82.2 0.0 B+
Rockingham-10 Rockingham-31 Rollins,Skip(R) 88.7 0.0 A-
Cahill,Michael(D) 9.0 -1.0 CT Edwards,Jess(R) 84.7 -0.2 B+ Smith,Steven(R) 827 04 B+
DiLorenzo,Charlotte(D) 13.0 -0.2 CT Roy,Terry(R 80.2 -2.3 B Spilsbury,Walter(R 83.6 0.0 B+
Read,Ellen(D 271 -0.8 D- Rockingham-32
Rockingham-11 Yokela,Josh(R 989 1.9 A+ Aron,Judy(R 93.2 0.8 A
Gilman,Julie(D) 9.6 -0.5 CT Rockingham-33
Grossman,Gaby(D) 11.3 0.0 CT Simpson,Alexis(D 10.7 -1.0 CT Tanner,Linda(D 20.6 -1.5 F
Haskins,Linda(D) 13.0 05 CT Rockingham-34
Paige,Mark(D 11.9 -1.0 CT Pearson,Mark(R 751 -1.6 B Cloutier,John(D) 10.2 -1.8 CT
Rockingham-12 Rockingham-35 Merchant,Gary(D) 288 -0.5 D
Knab,Allison(D) 10.7 -1.2 CT Soti,Julius(R 994 1.6 A+ Stapleton,Walter(R 859 -05 B+
Manos,Zoe(D 11.9 0.0 CT Rockingham-36
Rockingham-13 Bernardy,JD(R 921 -0.8 A- Drye,Margaret(R 87.6 0.7 A-
Foote,Charles(R) 80.8 0.0 B+ Rockingham-37
Katsakiores,Phyllis(R)  82.5 0.0 B+ Meuse,David(D 10.2  -3.1 CT Damon,Hope(D) 1.3 -0.3 CT
Layon,Erica(R) 93.8 09 A Rockingham-38 Stone,Jonathan(R) 89.8 -0.3 A-
Love,David(R) 93.8 0.5 A Balboni,Peggy(D 9.0 -2.5 CT
Milz,David(R) 67.5 0.0 B- Rockingham-39
Nelson,Jodi(R) 842 -0.6 B+ Raynolds,Ned(D 12.4 0.0 CT
Pearson,Stephen(R) 780 0.0 B Rockingham-40
Potucek,John(R) 93.8 1.0 A Janvrin,Jason(R 83.9 0.2 B+
Prudhomme- 87.9 0.0 A-
O'Brien,Katherine(R) Horgan,James(R) 89.5 0.0 A-
Tripp,Richard(R 85.3 0.0 B+ Pitre,Joseph(R 83.9 0.7 B+
Rockingham-14
Hobson,Deb(R) 921 -2.2 A- Bailey,Glenn(R) 994 0.8 A+
Weyler,Kenneth(R 85.9 -0.0 B+ Burnham,Claudine(R) 96.6 0.2 A
Rockingham-15 Granger,Michael(R 98.3 25 A+
Guthrie,Joseph(R) 69.5 -0.5 B-
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Votes Scored in the House

Bill

HB185

HB470
HB628

HB628

HB559

HB559

HB546
HB546
HB620

SB263

HB194

HB229

HB1372
HB1068

HB1002
CACR13

HB1338
HB1391

HB1634
HB1634
HB1665
HB1116
HB1665
HB1396
HB1212
HB1212
HB1652
HB1677

HB1212
HB1000

HB1111

HB1050
HB1050
HB1186
HB1288

HB1517
HB1472
HB1577
HB1680
HB1394
HB1322
HB1377

HB1423
HB1266
HB1308
HB1695
CACR14
HB1029

HB1213
HB1660

CACR12

HB1037

HB1412
HB1204

Title

relative to the determination of parental rights and responsibilities based on shared parenting
and shared access to the child's records.

relative to fentanyl test strips and other drug checking equipment.

requiring certain non-public schools or education service providers that accept public funds to
perform background checks on all employees and volunteers.

requiring certain non-public schools or education service providers that accept public funds to
perform background checks on all employees and volunteers.

establishing a state retirement plan group for new state employee members of the retirement
system.

establishing a state retirement plan group for new state employee members of the retirement
system.

relative to the school building aid program.

relative to the school building aid program.

(New Title) establishing a division of early learning in the department of education and relative
to a pre-kindergarten pilot program.

extending the New Hampshire granite advantage health care program and reestablishing the
commission to evaluate the effectiveness and future of the New Hampshire granite advantage
health care program.

requiring the director of the division of archives and records management to compile and
maintain a list of public monuments.

relative to requiring an official declaration of war for the activation of the New Hampshire
national guard.

relative to prohibiting torture.

relative to establishing a blood lead level testing requirement for children entering day care
and public schools.

relative to fees for records under the right-to-know law.

relating to slavery and involuntary servitude. Providing that slavery and involuntary servitude
shall be prohibited in the state of New Hampshire.

relative to New Hampshire's enforcement of the Military Selective Service Act.

allowing new vehicles purchased in the model year or before to be inspected in the second
year after purchase.

relative to universal eligibility for the education freedom account program.

relative to universal eligibility for the education freedom account program.

relative to student eligibility for the education freedom accounts program.

relative to certain firearms to be used for taking of game.

relative to student eligibility for the education freedom accounts program.

relative to prohibiting municipal inspections of owner-occupied units of multi-unit housing.
relative to eligibility for free school meals.

relative to eligibility for free school meals.

relative to establishing a local education freedom account program.

relative to participation in education freedom accounts based on school or school district
proficiency scores.

relative to eligibility for free school meals.

relative to classifying New Hampshire legislators' service as public service for certain federal
purposes.

relative to the penalty for false reports of suspected abuse and neglect made to the division
for children, youth, and families.

relative to establishing a voluntary waiver of the right to purchase a firearm.

relative to establishing a voluntary waiver of the right to purchase a firearm.

relative to firearm purchaser's privacy.

relative to establishing certain due process rights for students, student organizations, and
faculty members facing disciplinary actions by state institutions of higher learning.

relative to the statewide education property tax and excess revenue from games of chance.
relative to rebates of energy efficiency funds for electric vehicles.

relative to digital images of ballots.

relative to prohibiting the sale of dogs and cats by retail pet shops.

relative to licensure and regulation of music therapists and making an appropriation therefor.
relative to the state minimum hourly rate.

relative to granting workers free choice to join or refrain from joining labor unions.

requiring the commissioner of the department of natural and cultural resources to identify all
old growth and mature forests on public land in the state of New Hampshire.

relative to permitting recordings of open family court proceedings by parties.

relative to parent access to children's library records.

relative to the release of student personally identifiable information.

relating to the environment and natural resources. Providing that the state shall maintain and
improve a clean and healthful environment for present and future generations.

relative to exempting certain persons from requiring a New Hampshire landing license if such
persons are not landing for the purpose of the sale of the lobster or crab they have caught.
relative to immunization requirements for private schools and child care agencies.

relative to coverage of certain procedures for minor children under the state’s Medicaid
program.

relating to the definition of the word "cherish." Providing that the 1784 word "cherish" shall be
replaced by the 2024 word "cherish."

relative to repealing limited liability for manufacturers, distributors, dealers, or importers of
firearms or ammunition.

relative to court reporters.

relative to government agent entries into secured premises.

Weight
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Motion
OTPA

OTPA
OTP

ITL

Adopt
Amendment
Indefinitely
Postpone
ITL

Table

ITL

ITL

OTPA
OTPA

ITL
OTP

OTPA
OTP

ITL
OoTP

OTP
Reconsider
OTP

OTPA
Reconsider
ITL

OoTP

ITL

ITL

OTP

OTP
ITL

OTPA

OTP
ITL
OTPA
OTPA

OoTP

OTP
OTPA

ITL

OTPA
OTP
Indefinitely
Postpone
Indefinitely
Postpone
OTP

ITL

OTPA

ITL

ITL

OTPA
OTP

ITL

Indefinitely
Postpone
OTPA
OTPA

Correct
Vote
Y

Y
N
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Result

202-172

212-161
174-199

195-178

181-192

201-174

186-189
190-187
188-185

191-183

194-179

187-182

319-58
189-190

193-179
366-5

266-101
241-123

186-194
Y

190-189
221-157
186-192
195-182
187-188
188-187
194-179
174-192

193-175
184-174

199-179

179-200
205-175
203-174
192-185

196-184
187-192
193-182
260-117
194-186
187-192
212-168

228-141
191-173
194-170
192-173
197-168
186-179

189-173
193-169

188-171

196-163

188-166
228-139

RC#

15
16
18

69

70
71
72
75

76
78
82
83
84
86
87

88
90
91
93
94
95

96
102

103

104

105
112



Bill

HB1276

HB1162

HB1305
HB1312

HB1512
HB1512

HB1594

HB1231

HB1156
HB1244

HB1332
CACR15

HB1254

HB1650

HB1654

HB1002
HB1283

HB1283
HB1246
HB1479

HB1611
HB1539
HB1084
HB1683

HB1683
HB1683
HB1093
HB1592
HB1145
HB1271
HB1545
HB1279

HB1291
HB1399
HB1711

HB1178
HB1212
HB1288

HB1394
HB1583
HB1649

Title

relative to repealing the prohibition on the possession or sale of blackjacks, slung shots, and
metallic knuckles except by or to minors.

relative to teaching discrimination in public schools and discrimination in public workplaces.
relative to freedom of speech and association at public institutions of higher education.
requiring parental notification of student health or well-being and certain curricula by school
districts.

limiting education freedom account funding to budgeted amounts.

limiting education freedom account funding to budgeted amounts.

establishing an annual review and qualification to determine eligibility to participate in the
education freedom accounts program.

permitting qualifying patients and designated caregivers to cultivate cannabis for therapeutic
use.

relative to public health, safety, and state sovereignty.

prohibiting smoking and e-cigarettes in motor vehicles when a passenger is under 16 years of
age.

relative to prohibiting electric vehicles from parking in parking garages.

relating to taxation. Providing that a 2/3 vote is required to pass legislation imposing new or
increased taxes or license fees, or to authorize the issuance of state bonds and providing that
the general court shall appropriate funds for payment of interest and installments of principle
of all state bonds.

relative to an optional local public safety assessment on certain room occupancies.
relative to the approval of alternative programs for granting credit leading to graduation.

relative to review of education freedom account service providers.
relative to fees for records under the right-to-know law.

relative to end of life options.
relative to end of life options.
relative to allowing for payment of wages in gold or silver.

relative to prohibiting the use of federal, state, or local funds for lobbying activities.

relative to establishing a child care workforce fund.

relative to annulling, resentencing, or discontinuing prosecution of certain cannabis offenses.
relative to qualifications for the commissioner of education.

relative to coverage of circumcision under the state Medicaid plan.

relative to coverage of circumcision under the state Medicaid plan.

relative to coverage of circumcision under the state Medicaid plan.

prohibiting mandatory mask policies in schools.

relative to the use of education freedom account funds in religious schools.

prohibiting the private ownership of landfills.

relative to the conversion, combination, and reorganization of boards and advisory boards.
relative to the disposal of state surplus property for affordable housing.

relative to payment by the state of a portion of retirement system contributions of political
subdivision employers.

relative to accessory dwelling unit uses allowed by right.

allowing municipalities to permit 2 residential units in certain single-family residential zones.
authorizing the state to report mental health data for firearms background check purposes and
providing for processes for confiscation of firearms following certain mental health-related
court proceedings and for relief from mental health-related firearms disabilities.

relative to an employee's unused earned time.

relative to eligibility for free school meals.

relative to establishing certain due process rights for students, student organizations, and
faculty members facing disciplinary actions by state institutions of higher learning.

relative to licensure and regulation of music therapists and making an appropriation therefor.
relative to the per pupil cost of an opportunity for an adequate education.

relative to prohibiting certain products with intentionally added PFAS.
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Motion
OoTP

Indefinitely
Postpone
OTPA
OTPA

OoTP
Indefinitely
Postpone
Indefinitely
Postpone
OTPA

OTP
ITL

OTP
OTP

Indefinitely
Postpone
Indefinitely
Postpone
Indefinitely
Postpone
Adopt FLAM
Indefinitely
Postpone
OTPA

ITL
Indefinitely
Postpone
ITL

OTP

Table
Remove from
Table

ITL

OTPA
OTPA

Table

OTPA
Interim Study
Table

ITL

OTPA
OTPA
OTPA

OTPA
Table
OTP

OTPA
Table
OTPA

Correct
Vote
Y
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Result

198-175

192-183

206-169
186-185

186-187
187-185

189-184

294-66

181-190
188-171

145-221
183-185

195-171

192-182

191-183

345-24
150-212

179-176
182-155
211-129

163-162
283-80

196-179
189-188

185-188
184-191
187-184
191-186
208-162
195-181
190-185
178-194

220-143
220-140
204-149

198-183
192-191
196-184

195-187
180-201
233-140

RC#

113

114

117
120

121
122

123

131

132
136

137
138

139

143

144

154
157

158
160
162

167
168
169
170

171
173
174
176
179
182
183
185

192
193
197

199
203
205

206
208
214



Votes Scored in the Senate

Bill

SB219
HB572
SB194
SB194
SB442
SB360
SB571
SB577
SB552
SB352

SB316

SB414

SB414

SB563
SB570
SB308
SB335
SB366
SB522

SB523
SB525

Title

relative to a salary floor for public school teachers.

relative to eligibility for free school meals.

allowing students under age 21 to taste wine in educational settings.

allowing students under age 21 to taste wine in educational settings.

relative to student eligibility for education freedom accounts.

relative to extreme risk protection orders.

relative to requiring a background check prior to any commercial firearm sale.
relative to imposing a waiting period between the purchase and delivery of a firearm.
relative to lapse of funds from the education trust fund.

establishing an early detection cancer screening pilot program for active and retired
firefighters.

establishing a penalty for a person who transports fentanyl class drugs into New Hampshire

with the intent to distribute.

relative to establishing a mandatory minimum sentence for the crime of distribution of a
controlled drug with death resulting.

relative to establishing a mandatory minimum sentence for the crime of distribution of a
controlled drug with death resulting.

relative to federal immigration enforcement.

establishing a misdemeanor for first-offense controlled drug possession.

relative to the state minimum hourly rate.

relative to alcohol packaging.

relative to restricting the purchase of real property on or around military installations.
relative to establishing an early childhood education scholarship account and making an
appropriation therefor.

relative to the regulation of public school library materials.

relative to administration of the education freedom accounts program.
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14-10
13-11
15-9
13-11
13-11
14-9
14-9
14-9
14-10
24-0

14-10

16-8

18-6

14-10
16-8
14-10
12-12
24-0
14-10

14-10
14-10
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26

27

30
31
32
33
35

51
52



Bills utilized for Sponsorship Score

Sponsorship score acts as a capped modifier on the numeric roll call score. Each bill that appears in the Gold Standard is considered for sponsorship score. Selected bills are
assigned a raw impact weight. Anti-Liberty bills have the full weight applied upon introduction. Pro-Liberty bills receive 1/3 of the weight for each step through the legislature -
1/3 for being introduced in a chamber, 1/3 for passing in chamber that bill was introduced and 1/3 for passing in the other chamber. Co-sponsors each receive half credit while
the sponsor receives full credit. Finally, the impact of sponsorship score is capped at + or — 5 points with the intent being to allow bill sponsorship to only have a modest
impact on the final grade. Sponsorship score allows for legislator accountability even in cases where no roll call vote exists. Note that the sentiment and weight are based on
the bill as introduced. Some bills are amended during the session in ways that may vary dramatically as compared to the original text.

CACR12

CACR13

CACR14

CACR15

HB1000

HB1002

HB1029

HB1037

HB1050

HB1068

HB1084

HB1093

HB1102

HB1111

HB1115

HB1116

HB1145

HB1156

HB1162

HB1178

Sponsorship Score Bills

Title

relating to the definition of the word "cherish." Providing that the
1784 word "cherish" shall be replaced by the 2024 word "cherish."
relating to slavery and involuntary servitude. Providing that slavery
and involuntary servitude shall be prohibited in the state of New
Hampshire.

relating to the environment and natural resources. Providing that
the state shall maintain and improve a clean and healthful
environment for present and future generations.

relating to taxation. Providing that a 2/3 vote is required to pass
legislation imposing new or increased taxes or license fees, or to
authorize the issuance of state bonds and providing that the
general court shall appropriate funds for payment of interest and
installments of principle of all state bonds.

relative to classifying New Hampshire legislators' service as public
service for certain federal purposes.

relative to fees for records under the right-to-know law.

relative to exempting certain persons from requiring a New
Hampshire landing license if such persons are not landing for the
purpose of the sale of the lobster or crab they have caught.
relative to repealing limited liability for manufacturers, distributors,
dealers, or importers of firearms or ammunition.

relative to establishing a voluntary waiver of the right to purchase a
firearm.

relative to establishing a blood lead level testing requirement for
children entering day care and public schools.

relative to qualifications for the commissioner of education.

prohibiting mandatory mask policies in schools.

relative to the definition of animal cruelty.
relative to the penalty for false reports of suspected abuse and
neglect made to the division for children, youth, and families.

relative to the termination of tenancy at the expiration of the
tenancy or lease term.
relative to certain firearms to be used for taking of game.

prohibiting the private ownership of landfills.

relative to public health, safety, and state sovereignty.

relative to teaching discrimination in public schools and
discrimination in public workplaces.

relative to an employee's unused earned time.

Sentiment

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
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Raw
Weight
2

1

-

Progress Weight

0.333333333

0.666666667

0.333333333

0.333333333

0.666666667

1
0.666666667

0.666666667

0.666666667

0.333333333

Sponsors
McGuire, Dan ;Ammon, Keith Michael

Bouldin, Amanda C.;Watters, David
H.;Shurtleff, Steve J.;Jeudy, Jean
L.;DiLorenzo, Charlotte I.;Murray, Alissandra
;Ford, Damond T;Fenton, Donovan
Horrigan, Timothy O.

Osborne, Jason M.;Packard, Sherman
A.;Notter, Jeanine M.;Smith, Steven
D.;Sweeney, Joe ;Ammon, Keith
Michael;Doucette, Fred G.;Janigian, John
C.;Alexander, Joe H.;Kofalt, Jim

Smith, Marjorie K.;Read, Ellen D.;Perkins
Kwoka, Rebecca ;Wilhelm, Matthew
B.;Kenney, Cam E.

Kuttab, Katelyn ;Carson, Sharon M.;Watters,
David H.;DeSimone, Debra L.;Canhill,
Michael D.;Avard, Kevin A.;Edwards, Jess
C.;Grassie, Chuck W.;Gannon, Bill M.;Lang,
Timothy ;Boyd, Bill ;Ball, Lorie ;Dunn, Ron
;Nelson, Jodi L;Ankarberg, Aidan ;Maggiore,
Jim V.

Hill, Gregory G.;Weyler, Kenneth L.;Walsh,
Thomas C.;Avard, Kevin A.

Meuse, David ;Horrigan, Timothy O.;Preece,
David John;Altschiller, Debra ;Selig, Loren
Meuse, David ;Altschiller, Debra ;Bradley,
Amy ;Selig, Loren ;Brennan, Angela ;Perkins
Kwoka, Rebecca ;Vallone, Mark A;Newman,
Ray E.

Grassie, Chuck W.;Vail, Suzanne M.;Rung,
Rosemarie ;Thomas, Wendy E. N;Murphy,
Nancy A.;Meuse, David ;Newell, Jodi K
Selig, Loren ;Myler, Mel ;Heath, Mary
;Cornell, Patricia ;Prentiss, Suzanne
M.;Altschiller, Debra ;Cascadden, Corinne
E;Perez, Maria ;Balboni, Peggy ;Perkins
Kwoka, Rebecca ;Germana, Nicholas A
Noble, Kristin ;Belcher, Mike S;Phillips,
Emily ;Potenza, Kelley L;Murphy, Keith
R.;Quaratiello, Arlene ;Ankarberg, Aidan
Read, Ellen D.

Spillane, James A.;DeSimone, Debra
L.;Hoell, J.R. ;Notter, Jeanine M.;Cushman,
Leah P.;Aures, Cyril Nicholas;Kofalt, Jim
;Lekas, Alicia D.;Summers, James

Lynn, Bob J.

Spillane, James A.;Hoell, J.R. ;Cole, Brian
D;Love, David C.;Lang, Timothy ;Smith,
Jonathan H.;Brown, Carroll M;Kofalt, Jim
;Lekas, Tony ;Roy, Terry

Bixby, Peter W.;Stapleton, Walter
A.;Altschiller, Debra ;Potenza, Kelley
L;Fenton, Donovan ;Rochefort, David
;Germana, Nicholas A

Granger, Michael E;Belcher, Mike
S;Mannion, Tom D;McCarter, Nikki
;Santonastaso, Matthew ;Cushman, Leah
P.;Burnham, Claudine R;Noble, Kristin
Petrigno, Peter ;Harriott-Gathright, Linda
C.;Myler, Mel ;DiLorenzo, Charlotte
1.;Veilleux, Daniel T.;Perez, Maria ;Ford,
Damond T;Hamblet, Joan L.;Wilhelm,
Matthew B.;Germana, Nicholas A

Cahill, Michael D.;McLean, Mark ;Grassie,
Chuck W.;Pearson, Mark A.;Perkins Kwoka,
Rebecca



HB1186

HB1202

HB1204

HB1208

HB1212

HB1213

HB1220

HB1222

HB1231

HB1240

HB1244

HB1246

HB1254

HB1266

HB1271

HB1276

HB1279

HB1281

HB1283

HB1288

HB1291

HB1301

HB1305

Sponsorship Score Bills

Title

relative to firearm purchaser's privacy.

relative to the issuance of permits for the alteration of driveways
exiting onto public ways.

relative to government agent entries into secured premises.

relative to permitting requirements before timber harvesting
operations in a wetland.

relative to eligibility for free school meals.

(New Title) relative to immunization requirements for child care
agencies.

(New Title) abolishing the collection of racial and educational data
for use in a marital application worksheet.

relative to physician assistant scope of practice.

permitting qualifying patients and designated caregivers to cultivate
cannabis for therapeutic use.

relative to eating disorders as a qualifying condition for the
therapeutic cannabis program.

prohibiting smoking and e-cigarettes in motor vehicles when a
passenger is under 16 years of age.
relative to allowing for payment of wages in gold or silver.

relative to an optional local public safety assessment on certain
room occupancies.

relative to permitting recordings of open family court proceedings
by parties.

relative to the conversion, combination, and reorganization of
boards and advisory boards.

relative to repealing the prohibition on the possession or sale of
blackjacks, slung shots, and metallic knuckles except by or to
minors.

relative to payment by the state of a portion of retirement system
contributions of political subdivision employers.

relative to zoning restrictions on residential rental property.

relative to end of life options.

relative to establishing certain due process rights for students,
student organizations, and faculty members facing disciplinary
actions by state institutions of higher learning.

relative to accessory dwelling unit uses allowed by right.

relative to wake surfing on public bodies of water.

relative to freedom of speech and association at public institutions
of higher education.

Sentiment

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
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Raw
Weight
1

-

Progress Weight

0.666666667

0.333333333

0.666666667

0.666666667

0.666666667
0.666666667
0.666666667

0.333333333

1
0.333333333

1

0.666666667

0.333333333

0.666666667

0.333333333

0.666666667

0.333333333

0.666666667

1

0.666666667

Sponsors

Janvrin, Jason A.;Smith, Steven D.;Potucek,
John M. ;Mannion, Tom D;Stone, Jonathan
F.;Lekas, Tony ;Aron, Judy F.

Alexander, Joe H.;Baroody, Benjamin
C.;Sweeney, Joe ;Read, Ellen D.;Seidel,
Sheila C;Murphy, Keith R.;Damon, Hope
;Plett, Fred R.;Berry, Ross ;Yokela, Josh S.
Spillane, James A.;Notter, Jeanine M.;Smith,
Jonathan H.;Aures, Cyril Nicholas;Aron,
Judy F.

Dutzy, Sherry ;Almy, Susan W.;Vail,
Suzanne M.;Gould, Linda R.;Bordes, Mike
;Baldwin, Heather P

Hall, Muriel C.;Cascadden, Corinne
E;Brennan, Angela ;Balboni, Peggy ;Damon,
Hope ;Murray, Megan A_;Ellison, Arthur
S.;Rombeau, Catherine A.;Woodcock,
Stephen L.;Murphy, Nancy A.

Phillips, Emily ;DeSimone, Debra L.;Terry,
Paul A;Polozov, Yury ;Ball, Lorie ;Potenza,
Kelley L;Nelson, Jodi L;Berry, Ross ;Aron,
Judy F.

Ming, Ben ;Ammon, Keith Michael;Bay, Luz

Rochefort, David ;Edwards, Jess C.
Thomas, Wendy E. N;Perez, Maria
;Wheeler, Jonah O;Murray, Alissandra
;Newell, Jodi K

Howard, Heath ;Vail, Suzanne M.;Murray,
Alissandra ;Damon, Hope ;Seibert, Christine
;Thomas, Wendy E. N;Newell, Jodi K
Schmidt, Peter B.

Granger, Michael E;Belcher, Mike S;Coulon,
Matthew ;Soti, Julius F.

Buco, Thomas L.;Cloutier, John R.;Almy,
Susan W.;Edgar, Michael A.;Prentiss,
Suzanne M.;Altschiller, Debra ;Stavis, Laurel
;Woodcock, Stephen L.;Fenton, Donovan
;Paige, David

Kuttab, Katelyn ;DeSimone, Debra L.;Read,
Ellen D.;Pearson, Mark A.;Ball, Lorie ;Perez,
Kristine ;Yokela, Josh S.

McGuire, Carol M.;Lekas, Tony ;Pearl,
Howard

Spillane, James A.;Ulery, Jordan G.;Hoell,
J.R. ;Notter, Jeanine M.;Harrington, Michael
D.;Moffett, Michael I;Lang, Timothy
;Popovici-Muller, Daniel ;Aures, Cyril
Nicholas;Pearl, Howard

Edgar, Michael A.;Cloutier, John R.;Goley,
Jeffrey P.;Shurtleff, Steve J.;O'Brien,
Michael B.;Soucy, Timothy A.;Muns, Chris
;Altschiller, Debra ;Rung, Rosemarie
;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Wilhelm, Matthew
B.;Maggiore, Jim V.;Rosenwald, Cindy
Pauer, Diane ;Watters, David H.;Baroody,
Benjamin C.;Wallace, Scott ;Read, Ellen
D.;Santonastaso, Matthew ;Wheeler, Jonah
O;Murray, Alissandra ;Murphy, Keith
R.;Damon, Hope ;Lekas, Tony ;Aylward,
Deborah

Smith, Marjorie K.;Wolf, Dan H.;Altschiller,
Debra ;Haskins, Linda J;Phillips, Emily
;Bolton, Bill R;Lynn, Bob J.;Woodcock,
Stephen L.;Dutzy, Sherry ;Paige, David
Lynn, Bob J.;Cordelli, Glenn ;Ammon, Keith
Michael

Read, Ellen D.;McConkey, Mark E.;Baroody,
Benjamin C.;Wallace, Scott ;DiLorenzo,
Charlotte I.;Damon, Hope ;Alexander, Joe
H.;Gibbs, Merryl ;Berry, Ross ;Yokela, Josh
S.

Darby, Will ;Tanner, Linda L.;Vail, Suzanne
M.

Popovici-Muller, Daniel ;Cordelli, Glenn
;Birdsell, Regina ;Turcotte, Len P. ;Read,
Ellen D.;Lang, Timothy ;Wheeler, Jonah
O;McDonnell, Valerie E;Murphy, Keith
R.;Alexander, Joe H.;Lynn, Bob J.



HB1308

HB1312

HB1322

HB1332

HB1336

HB1338

HB135

HB1372
HB1377

HB1390

HB1391

HB1394

HB1396

HB1399

HB1403

HB1412

HB1423

HB1452

HB1453

HB1472
HB1479

HB1512

HB1517

HB1520

HB1536

HB1539

HB1545

HB1577

HB1583

HB1584

HB1592

HB1594

HB1598

Sponsorship Score Bills

Title

relative to parent access to children's library records.

requiring parental notification of student health or well-being and
certain curricula by school districts.

relative to the state minimum hourly rate.

relative to prohibiting electric vehicles from parking in parking
garages.
relative to employees' firearms in locked vehicles.

relative to New Hampshire's enforcement of the Military Selective
Service Act.

(Second New Title) relative to requisites for a criminal search
warrant.

relative to prohibiting torture.

relative to granting workers free choice to join or refrain from joining
labor unions.

relative to regulating wakeboating and wakesports.

allowing new vehicles purchased in the model year or before to be
inspected in the second year after purchase.

(New Title) relative to licensure and regulation of music therapists.

relative to prohibiting municipal inspections of owner-occupied units
of multi-unit housing.

allowing municipalities to permit 2 residential units in certain single-
family residential zones.

(New Title) relative to temporary waivers for vehicle emission
control equipment.

relative to court reporters.

requiring the commissioner of the department of natural and
cultural resources to identify all old growth and mature forests on
public land in the state of New Hampshire.

relative to credentials for the position of superintendent of schools
and school business officer.

relative to degree granting authority of certain institutions of higher
education.

relative to rebates of energy efficiency funds for electric vehicles.
relative to prohibiting the use of federal, state, or local funds for
lobbying activities.

limiting education freedom account funding to budgeted amounts.

relative to the statewide education property tax and excess
revenue from games of chance.

establishing a family assistance car ownership pilot program in the
department of health and human services.

relative to increasing the amount of the expense deduction allowed
against the business profits tax.

relative to annulling, resentencing, or discontinuing prosecution of
certain cannabis offenses.

relative to the disposal of state surplus property for affordable
housing.

relative to digital images of ballots.

relative to the per pupil cost of an opportunity for an adequate
education.
relative to home day care licensing requirements.

relative to the use of education freedom account funds in religious
schools.

establishing an annual review and qualification to determine
eligibility to participate in the education freedom accounts program.

relative to the department of health and human services
management of social security payments and veterans benefits for
children in foster care.

Sentiment

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
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Weight
2

-

Progress Weight

0.333333333

0.666666667

0.333333333

0.666666667

0.333333333
0.333333333

1

0.666666667

1
0.333333333
0.666666667
0.666666667
0.666666667
1
1
1

1
0.333333333

1
0.333333333
1

0.666666667

0.666666667
1

0.333333333

1
0.666666667
1

1

Sponsors

Quaratiello, Arlene ;Colcombe, Riché
;Gendreau, Carrie L.;Brown, Carroll M;Reid,
Karen A;Seidel, Sheila C;Drago, Mike
;Perez, Kristine ;Kofalt, Jim ;Noble, Kristin
;Abbas, Daryl

Perez, Kristine ;Love, David C.;Innis, Daniel
E.;Andrus, Louise ;Dunn, Ron ;Quaratiello,
Arlene ;Panek, Sandra L;Kofalt, Jim ;Lekas,
Alicia D.

Staub, Kathy ;Horrigan, Timothy O.;Schultz,
Kristina M.;Seibert, Christine ;Caplan, Tony
Proulx, Mark L.;Bernardy, JD ;Hobson, Deb
L.

Popovici-Muller, Daniel ;Spillane, James
A.;Lynn, Bob J.;Kofalt, Jim ;Lekas, Tony
;Aron, Judy F.

Mannion, Tom D;Read, Ellen D.;Coulon,
Matthew ;Wheeler, Jonah O;Phillips, Emily
;Granger, Michael E;Kelley, Diane E.;Noble,
Kristin

Schultz, Kristina M.;Santonastaso, Matthew
;Bailey, Glenn

Polozov, Yury ;Granger, Michael E
Polozov, Yury ;Hoell, J.R. ;McGuire, Dan
;Mooney, Maureen C.;Hynes, Dan ;Seidel,
Sheila C;Popovici-Muller, Daniel ;Kofalt, Jim
;Lekas, Alicia D.

Tanner, Linda L.;Vail, Suzanne M.;Prentiss,
Suzanne M.;Darby, Will ;Rung, Rosemarie
Coker, Matthew ;Watters, David H.;Spillane,
James A.;Ward, Ruth ;Ricciardi, Denise
;Lang, Timothy ;Veilleux, Daniel T.;Bogert,
Steven T;St. Clair, Charlie G.;Rombeau,
Catherine A.;Gorski, Ted

McGhee, Kat ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca
;Grote, Jaci L.;Roy, Terry

Berry, Ross

McWilliams, Rebecca J.;Read, Ellen
D.;Yokela, Josh S.

Coulon, Matthew ;Brouillard, Jacob ;Phillips,
Emily ;Granger, Michael E;Berezhny, Lex
Osborne, Jason M.;Lekas, Tony

Caplan, Tony ;Vail, Suzanne M.

Luneau, David J.
Luneau, David J.

McWilliams, Rebecca J.

Yokela, Josh S.;Ammon, Keith Michael;Soti,
Julius F.

Myler, Mel ;Cornell, Patricia ;Balboni, Peggy
;Ellison, Arthur S.

Harrington, Michael D.

Schapiro, Joe ;Schultz, Kristina M.;Palmer,
William S

Janigian, John C.;Ulery, Jordan G.;Ammon,
Keith Michael;Aures, Cyril Nicholas;Plett,
Fred R.

Wheeler, Jonah O;Howard, Heath ;Murray,
Alissandra ;Monteil, Renee M

Cloutier, John R.;Maggiore, Jim V.

See, Alvin B;Hoell, J.R. ;Moffett, Michael
I;Cambrils, Jose E.;Aures, Cyril
Nicholas;Wood, Clayton D;Wherry, Robert
J;Pearl, Howard

Wheeler, Jonah O;Howard, Heath ;Selig,
Loren ;Kenney, Cam E.

Peternel, Katy ;Vose, Michael ;Cushman,
Leah P.;Seidel, Sheila C;Drye, Margaret M.
Horrigan, Timothy O.;Vail, Suzanne
M.;Kenney, Cam E.;Dutzy, Sherry

Myler, Mel ;Heath, Mary ;Cornell, Patricia
;Hall, Muriel C.;Cascadden, Corinne
E;Balboni, Peggy ;Ellison, Arthur
S.;Woodcock, Stephen L.

Wallner, Mary Jane ;Long, Patrick
T.;DeSimone, Debra L.;Mooney, Maureen
C.;Rosenwald, Cindy



HB1611

HB1630

HB1633

HB1634

HB1649

HB1650

HB1652
HB1654
HB1660

HB1665

HB1671

HB1677

HB1680
HB1683

HB1689

HB1695

HB1696
HB1711

HB1713

HB185

HB229

HB250
HB375
HB470
HB546
HB559

HB572

Title

relative to establishing a child care workforce fund.

relative to extended producer responsibility.

relative to the legalization and regulation of cannabis and making

appropriations therefor.

relative to universal eligibility for the education freedom account

program.

relative to prohibiting certain products with intentionally added

PFAS.

relative to the approval of alternative programs for granting credit

leading to graduation.

Sponsorship Score Bills

Sentiment

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

relative to establishing a local education freedom account program. Pro-Liberty

relative to review of education freedom account service providers.
relative to coverage of certain procedures for minor children under

the state’s Medicaid program.

relative to student eligibility for the education freedom accounts

program.

relative to the complaint process for teaching discrimination and
allowing educators and school officials a right of action for

damages and costs for false accusations.

relative to participation in education freedom accounts based on

school or school district proficiency scores.

relative to prohibiting the sale of dogs and cats by retail pet shops.
relative to coverage of circumcision under the state Medicaid plan.

relative to the use of personal identifying information by state

agencies.

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

relative to the release of student personally identifiable information. Pro-Liberty

(New Title) relative to local records retention.

authorizing the state to report mental health data for firearms
background check purposes and providing for processes for

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

confiscation of firearms following certain mental health-related
court proceedings and for relief from mental health-related firearms

disabilities.

relative to a defendant's presence during certain criminal

proceedings.

(New Title) relative to the determination of parental rights and

responsibilities based on shared parenting.

relative to requiring an official declaration of war for the activation

of the New Hampshire national guard.

(Second New Title) relative to the accidental death benefit payable

for a retirement system member.

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

relative to the licensure of nonresident aliens temporarily residing in  Pro-Liberty

New Hampshire.

relative to fentanyl test strips and other drug checking equipment.

relative to the school building aid program.

establishing a state retirement plan group for new state employee

members of the retirement system.
relative to eligibility for free school meals.

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty
Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
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2

w N

-

Progress Weight

1
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0.333333333

1

1
0.333333333

1
0.666666667

0.666666667

0.333333333

1
0.333333333

0.333333333

0.666666667

0.666666667
1

1

0.666666667

0.666666667

1
0.333333333
0.666666667
1

0.333333333

1

Sponsors

McWilliams, Rebecca J.;Bradley, Jeb
;Watters, David H.;Wallner, Mary Jane
;Preece, David John;lnnis, Daniel
E.;Ricciardi, Denise ;O'Neil, Candice
M;Whitley, Rebecca G.;Toll, Amanda
Elizabeth;Paige, David

Parshall, Lucius ;Bixby, Peter W.;Altschiller,
Debra ;Caplan, Tony ;Dutzy, Sherry
;Germana, Nicholas A

Layon, Erica J.;Hoell, J.R. ;Prout, Andrew
J.;Mannion, Tom D;Wheeler, Jonah
O;Calabro, Karen E;Burroughs, Anita
D.;Berezhny, Lex ;Lekas, Tony

Lekas, Alicia D.

Ebel, Karen E.;Watters, David H.;Avard,
Kevin A.;Simpson, Alexis H;Mooney,
Maureen C.;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Ricciardi,
Denise ;Boyd, Bill ;Dunn, Ron ;Spier, Carry
;Rung, Rosemarie ;Thomas, Wendy E.
N;Chandley, Shannon E.;Murphy, Nancy
A.;Sullivan, Jared

Luneau, David J.

Verville, Kevin G.

Luneau, David J.

Kofalt, Jim ;Avard, Kevin A.;Osborne, Jason
M.;Innis, Daniel E.;See, Alvin B;Sirois,
Shane A

Cordelli, Glenn ;Ladd, Rick M.;Pitre, Joseph
A Verville, Kevin G.;Brouillard, Jacob
;Murphy, Keith R.;Soti, Julius F.;Noble,
Kristin ;Lekas, Alicia D.

Tanner, Linda L.;Myler, Mel ;Cornell, Patricia
;Cascadden, Corinne E;Selig, Loren
;Balboni, Peggy ;Petrigno, Peter ;Ellison,
Arthur S.;Paige, David

Hoell, J.R. ;Packard, Sherman A.;Osborne,
Jason M.;Ward, Ruth ;Lang, Timothy
;Mannion, Tom D;Reid, Karen A;Phillips,
Emily ;Potenza, Kelley L;Sirois, Shane
A;Murphy, Keith R.;Granger, Michael
E;Layon, Erica J.

Kelley, Diane E.;Read, Ellen D.

Phillips, Emily ;Osborne, Jason M.;Read,
Ellen D.;Santonastaso, Matthew ;Cushman,
Leah P.;Wheeler, Jonah O;Potenza, Kelley
L;Soti, Julius F.;Yokela, Josh S.

Bolton, Bill R;Booras, Efstathia C.;Cannon,
Gerri D.

Cordelli, Glenn ;Pitre, Joseph A.;Turcotte,
Len P. ;Layon, Erica J.;Pauer, Diane
;Hobson, Deb L.

Bickford, David A.

Roy, Terry ;Stone, Jonathan F.;Monteil,
Renee M;Meuse, David

Shurtleff, Steve J.;Roy, Terry

Post, Lisa C.M.;Avard, Kevin A.;Potucek,
John M. ;Edwards, Jess C.;Ward, Ruth
;Terry, Paul A;Polozov, Yury ;Perez, Kristine
;Porcelli, Susan M;Gibbons, Candace
;Harley, Tina L.;Kofalt, Jim

Potucek, John M. ;Adjutant, Joshua
O;Mannion, Tom D;Santonastaso, Matthew
;Granger, Michael E

Baroody, Benjamin C.;Goley, Jeffrey
P.;O'Brien, Michael B.;DiSilvestro, Linda A.
Sykes, George E.;Almy, Susan W.;Baldwin,
Heather P;Muirhead, Russell ;Fenton,
Donovan

Meuse, David ;Bouldin, Amanda C.

Ladd, Rick M.

McGuire, Dan ;Lewicke, John ;Lekas, Tony

Hall, Muriel C.;Myler, Mel ;Tanner, Linda
L.;Cornell, Patricia ;Cascadden, Corinne
E;Burroughs, Anita D.;Murray, Megan
A_.Ellison, Arthur S.;Rombeau, Catherine
A.;Woodcock, Stephen L.



HB620

HB628

HB644

SB133

SB194

SB214

SB217

SB219

SB263

SB302

SB308

SB316

SB320

SB323

SB335

SB339

SB346

SB347

SB352

Sponsorship Score Bills

Title

(New Title) establishing a division of early learning in the
department of education and relative to a pre-kindergarten pilot
program.

requiring certain non-public schools or education service providers
that accept public funds to perform background checks on all
employees and volunteers.

relative to regulating barbers, cosmetologists, and estheticians.

relative to changing the date of the state primary election and
creates runoff election for federal primary election.

allowing students under age 21 to taste wine in educational
settings.

establishing a department of early childhood education and relative
to a pre-kindergarten pilot program.

establishing a rural and underserved area educator incentive
program for higher education and making an appropriation therefor.

(New Title) requiring mandatory reporting by school districts of
school expenses.

extending the New Hampshire granite advantage health care
program and reestablishing the commission to evaluate the
effectiveness and future of the New Hampshire granite advantage
health care program.

adding an additional exemption from the regulation of physicians
and surgeons.

relative to the state minimum hourly rate.

establishing a penalty for a person who transports fentanyl class
drugs into New Hampshire with the intent to distribute.

requiring the public utilities commission to establish a gas and
electric performance incentive mechanism.
relative to the definition of salon.

relative to alcohol packaging.

relative to repealing the graduation requirement regarding Free
Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) applications.

prohibiting the use of dogs while hunting coyotes.

relative to infrastructure appropriations for reimbursement to the

city of Laconia.

establishing an early detection cancer screening pilot program for
active and retired firefighters.

Sentiment

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

15

Raw
Weight
1

Progress Weight

1

0.666666667

0.333333333

1

0.666666667

0.333333333

0.666666667

Sponsors

Heath, Mary ;Wallner, Mary Jane ;Ebel,
Karen E.;Myler, Mel ;Tanner, Linda L.;Vail,
Suzanne M.;Simpson, Alexis H;Hamer, Heidi
M.;Chretien, Jacqueline H.

Tanner, Linda L.;Heath, Mary ;Cornell,
Patricia ;Luneau, David J.;Prentiss, Suzanne
M.;Damon, Hope ;Fellows, Sallie D.

Pauer, Diane ;Jeudy, Jean L.;Pitre, Joseph
A.;Cushman, Leah P.;Calabro, Karen
E;Rung, Rosemarie ;Layon, Erica J.;Bailey,
Glenn ;Kofalt, Jim ;Lekas, Alicia D.

Birdsell, Regina ;Bradley, Jeb ;Sweeney,
Joe ;Avard, Kevin A.;Berry, Ross ;Pearl,
Howard

Innis, Daniel E.;Murphy, Keith R.

Whitley, Rebecca G.;Watters, David
H.;Wallner, Mary Jane ;Myler, Mel ;Luneau,
David J.;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Chandley,
Shannon E.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca
;Fenton, Donovan

Fenton, Donovan ;Watters, David H.;Soucy,
Donna M.;Cordelli, Glenn ;Myler, Mel
;Cornell, Patricia ;Innis, Daniel E.;Wheeler,
Jonah O;Chandley, Shannon E.;Whitley,
Rebecca G.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca
;Rosenwald, Cindy

Murphy, Keith R.;Cordelli, Glenn ;Innis,
Daniel E.;Cushman, Leah P.;Kofalt, Jim
Bradley, Jeb ;D'Allesandro, Lou ;Watters,
David H.;Soucy, Donna M.;Wallner, Mary
Jane ;Leishman, Peter R.;Avard, Kevin
A.;Gray, James P.;Ward, Ruth ;Innis, Daniel
E.;Ricciardi, Denise ;Lang, Timothy
;Altschiller, Debra ;Gendreau, Carrie
L.;Chandley, Shannon E.;Whitley, Rebecca
G.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Rosenwald,
Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan

Rosenwald, Cindy ;Carson, Sharon
M.;Nagel, David J;Altschiller, Debra ;Ming,
Ben ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Grote, Jaci
L.;Pearl, Howard

Soucy, Donna M.;D'Allesandro, Lou
;Watters, David H.;Prentiss, Suzanne
M.;Schultz, Kristina M.;Altschiller, Debra
;Staub, Kathy ;LeClerc, Daniel J;Bouchard,
Donald J.;Chandley, Shannon E.;Whitley,
Rebecca G.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca
;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan
Abbas, Daryl ;Bradley, Jeb ;Avard, Kevin
A.;Birdsell, Regina ;Gray, James P.;Ward,
Ruth ;Gannon, Bill M.;Innis, Daniel
E.;Ricciardi, Denise ;Gendreau, Carrie
L.;Pearl, Howard

Watters, David H.;McGhee, Kat ;Perkins
Kwoka, Rebecca ;McWilliams, Rebecca
J.;Cormen, Thomas H

Pearl, Howard ;Ward, Ruth ;Gannon, Bill
M.;Innis, Daniel E.;Lang, Timothy ;Murphy,
Keith R.

Watters, David H.;D'Allesandro, Lou
;Carson, Sharon M.;Pearson, Mark
A.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca

Murphy, Keith R.;Carson, Sharon
M.;McGuire, Carol M.;McGuire, Dan
;Cordelli, Glenn ;Osborne, Jason M.;Ward,
Ruth ;Innis, Daniel E.;Pearl, Howard
Watters, David H.;D'Allesandro, Lou
;Carson, Sharon M.;Read, Ellen D.;Ward,
Ruth ;Innis, Daniel E.;Altschiller, Debra
;Chandley, Shannon E.;Kelley, Diane
E.;Fenton, Donovan

Lang, Timothy ;Carson, Sharon M.;Moffett,
Michael I;Gray, James P.;Innis, Daniel
E.;Bordes, Mike ;Bogert, Steven T;St. Clair,
Charlie G.

Carson, Sharon M.;Soucy, Donna M.;Goley,
Jeffrey P.;O'Brien, Michael B.;Soucy,
Timothy A.;Emerick, Tracy ;Birdsell, Regina
;Prentiss, Suzanne M.



SB357

SB360

SB366

SB372

SB380

SB384

SB414

SB418

SB423

SB442

SB445

SB446
SB454

SB456

SB494

SB513

Sponsorship Score Bills

Title

relative to expanding the definition of providers who can certify
patients of the therapeutic cannabis program.

relative to extreme risk protection orders.

relative to restricting the purchase of real property on or around
military installations.

relative to plumbing apprenticeships.

relative to moving the state primary date.

relative to a municipal loan and grant program for rental housing
and making an appropriation therefor.

relative to establishing a mandatory minimum sentence for the
crime of distribution of a controlled drug with death resulting.

(New Title) relative to refusal of consent to testing to determine
alcohol concentration and penalties for aggravated driving while
intoxicated.

relative to mandatory disclosure of insurance policy limits.

(New Title) relative to student eligibility for education freedom
accounts and the scholarship organization's costs of administering
the program, extending phase-out grants for education freedom
accounts, and revising the definitions of average daily membership
in attendance and average daily membership in residence.

establishing a voter-owned elections fund for eligible candidates to
executive councilor and making an appropriation to the fund.
allowing voters to vote for multiple candidates for an office.

increasing the annual real estate transfer tax revenue contribution
to the affordable housing fund.

(New Title) relative to the state loan repayment program for
qualified nursing professionals, and making an appropriation
therefor.

relative to establishing a farmer assistance fund.

relative to permitting charity auctions by non-profit corporations.

Sentiment

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

16

Raw
Weight
1

-

Progress Weight

0.666666667

0.666666667

1

0.666666667

0.333333333
1

0.666666667

Sponsors

Whitley, Rebecca G.;Watters, David
H.;Soucy, Donna M.;Vail, Suzanne
M.;Altschiller, Debra ;Murphy, Keith
R.;Thomas, Wendy E. N;Chandley, Shannon
E.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Rosenwald,
Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan ;Pearl, Howard
Altschiller, Debra ;D'Allesandro, Lou
;Watters, David H.;Soucy, Donna
M.;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Bradley, Amy
;Knab, Allison ;Selig, Loren ;Chandley,
Shannon E.;Whitley, Rebecca G.;Perkins
Kwoka, Rebecca ;Paige, Mark ;Meuse,
David ;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan
Birdsell, Regina ;Carson, Sharon M.;Bradley,
Jeb ;Watters, David H.;Ward, Ruth ;Gannon,
Bill M.;Innis, Daniel E.;Lang, Timothy
;Altschiller, Debra ;Gendreau, Carrie
L.;Murphy, Keith R.;Pearl, Howard

Murphy, Keith R.;Bradley, Jeb ;Watters,
David H.;McGuire, Carol M.;McGuire, Dan
;Notter, Jeanine M.;Birdsell, Regina
;Seaworth, Brian ;Gannon, Bill M.;Innis,
Daniel E.;Pearl, Howard

Lang, Timothy ;Sweeney, Joe ;Osborne,
Jason M.;Moffett, Michael I;Innis, Daniel
E.;Ricciardi, Denise ;Berry, Ross ;Pearl,
Howard ;Abbas, Daryl

Fenton, Donovan ;D'Allesandro, Lou ;Soucy,
Donna M.;Almy, Susan W.;Altschiller, Debra
;Gallager, Eric B.;Chandley, Shannon
E.;Whitley, Rebecca G.;Perkins Kwoka,
Rebecca ;Paige, David

Gannon, Bill M.;Carson, Sharon M.;Bradley,
Jeb ;Weyler, Kenneth L.;Avard, Kevin
A.;Birdsell, Regina ;Ward, Ruth ;Gendreau,
Carrie L.;Porcelli, Susan M;Hobson, Deb
L.;Pearl, Howard ;Abbas, Daryl

Gannon, Bill M.;Carson, Sharon M.;Bradley,
Jeb ;Avard, Kevin A.;Birdsell, Regina
;Gendreau, Carrie L.;Hobson, Deb L.;Pearl,
Howard

Carson, Sharon M.;Soucy, Donna M.;Smith,
Marjorie K.;Birdsell, Regina ;Kuttab, Katelyn
Lang, Timothy ;Carson, Sharon M.;Ladd,
Rick M.;Avard, Kevin A.;Birdsell, Regina
;Hill, Gregory G.;Moffett, Michael I;Gray,
James P.;Ward, Ruth ;Gannon, Bill M.;Innis,
Daniel E.;Gendreau, Carrie L.;Murphy, Keith
R.;Lekas, Alicia D.;Pearl, Howard ;Abbas,
Daryl

Innis, Daniel E.;Guthrie, Joseph A.;Howard,
Heath ;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Muirhead,
Russell

Innis, Daniel E.

Innis, Daniel E.;Carson, Sharon M.;Bradley,
Jeb ;Watters, David H.;Soucy, Donna
M.;Emerick, Tracy ;Ward, Ruth ;Altschiller,
Debra ;Gendreau, Carrie L.;Chandley,
Shannon E.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca
;Rosenwald, Cindy

Gannon, Bill M.;Carson, Sharon M.;Bradley,
Jeb ;Watters, David H.;Avard, Kevin
A.;Ward, Ruth ;Pearson, Mark A.;Ricciardi,
Denise ;Lang, Timothy ;Walsh, Lilli
M;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Fenton,
Donovan ;Pearl, Howard

Fenton, Donovan ;D'Allesandro, Lou
;Carson, Sharon M.;Watters, David
H.;Soucy, Donna M.;Bixby, Peter W.;Innis,
Daniel E.;Pearson, Mark A.;Prentiss,
Suzanne M.;Altschiller, Debra ;Murray,
Megan A.;Chandley, Shannon E.;Whitley,
Rebecca G.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca
;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Germana, Nicholas A
Gannon, Bill M.;Bradley, Jeb ;Watters, David
H.;Weyler, Kenneth L.;Avard, Kevin
A.;Ricciardi, Denise ;Lang, Timothy
;Gendreau, Carrie L.;Murphy, Keith
R.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Piemonte,
Tony ;Pearl, Howard ;Abbas, Daryl



SB516

SB519

SB522

SB523

SB525

SB533

SB538

SB541

SB552

SB559

SB563

SB569

SB570

SB571

SB577

SB593

Sponsorship Score Bills

Title

relative to prohibiting collective bargaining agreements that require
employees to join a labor union.

relative to evictions based on the owner's intent to renovate the
property.

relative to establishing an early childhood education scholarship

account and making an appropriation therefor.

(New Title) relative to the regulation of public school materials.

relative to administration of the education freedom accounts
program.
relative to physical quorums at public meetings.

relative to zoning procedures concerning residential housing.

relative to retail pet stores.
relative to lapse of funds from the education trust fund.

(New Title) relative to the New Hampshire vaccine association.

relative to federal immigration enforcement.

relative to the powers and duties of the attorney general as the
state's attorney.

establishing a misdemeanor for first-offense controlled drug
possession.

relative to requiring a background check prior to any commercial
firearm sale.

relative to imposing a waiting period between the purchase and
delivery of a firearm.

relative to possession of firearms in safe school zones.

Sentiment

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty
Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Pro-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

Anti-Liberty

17

Raw
Weight
3

Progress Weight

0.333333333

0.333333333

0.333333333

Sponsors

Gannon, Bill M.;Bradley, Jeb ;Weyler,
Kenneth L.;Ward, Ruth ;Innis, Daniel
E.;Gendreau, Carrie L.;Murphy, Keith
R.;Bernardy, JD ;Harley, Tina L.;Abbas,
Daryl

D'Allesandro, Lou ;Watters, David H.;Soucy,
Donna M.;Goley, Jeffrey P.;Heath, Mary
;Cornell, Patricia ;Prentiss, Suzanne
M.;Whitley, Rebecca G.;Perkins Kwoka,
Rebecca ;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton,
Donovan

Lang, Timothy ;Carson, Sharon M.;Avard,
Kevin A.;Moffett, Michael I;Ward, Ruth
;Gannon, Bill M.;Innis, Daniel E.;Coker,
Matthew ;Pearl, Howard

Avard, Kevin A.;Notter, Jeanine
M.;Gendreau, Carrie L.;Cushman, Leah
P.;Kofalt, Jim ;Pauer, Diane

Altschiller, Debra ;D'Allesandro, Lou ;Soucy,
Donna M.;Bradley, Amy ;Fenton, Donovan
Altschiller, Debra ;Watters, David
H.;Simpson, Alexis H;Gilman, Julie
D.;Thomas, Wendy E. N;Perkins Kwoka,
Rebecca ;Paige, Mark ;Murphy, Nancy A.
Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;D'Allesandro, Lou
;Watters, David H.;Soucy, Donna
M.;DiLorenzo, Charlotte |.;Prentiss, Suzanne
M.;Altschiller, Debra ;Alexander, Joe
H.;Chandley, Shannon E.;Whitley, Rebecca
G.;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan
;Paige, David

Innis, Daniel E.;Watters, David H.;Birdsell,
Regina ;Abbas, Daryl

Soucy, Donna M.;Cornell, Patricia
;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan
Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Watters, David
H.;Altschiller, Debra ;Chandley, Shannon
E.;Whitley, Rebecca G.;Perkins Kwoka,
Rebecca ;Merchant, Gary ;Rosenwald,
Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan

Gannon, Bill M.;Bradley, Jeb ;Avard, Kevin
A.;Birdsell, Regina ;Innis, Daniel E.;Lang,
Timothy ;Gendreau, Carrie L.;Walsh, Lilli
M;Murphy, Keith R.;Bernardy, JD ;Piemonte,
Tony ;Hobson, Deb L.;Pearl, Howard
;Abbas, Daryl

Whitley, Rebecca G.;D'Allesandro, Lou
;Watters, David H.;Mangipudi, Latha
D.;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Altschiller, Debra
;Chandley, Shannon E.;Perkins Kwoka,
Rebecca ;Roy, Terry ;Fenton, Donovan
Whitley, Rebecca G.;Watters, David
H.;Harriott-Gathright, Linda C.;Ammon, Keith
Michael;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Roy,
Terry

Altschiller, Debra ;D'Allesandro, Lou
;Watters, David H.;Soucy, Donna
M.;Prentiss, Suzanne M.;Balboni, Peggy
;Chandley, Shannon E.;Whitley, Rebecca
G.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Grote, Jaci
L.;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Fenton, Donovan
Altschiller, Debra ;D'Allesandro, Lou
;Watters, David H.;Soucy, Donna M.;Malloy,
Dennis J.;Knab, Allison ;Selig, Loren
;Chandley, Shannon E.;Whitley, Rebecca
G.;Perkins Kwoka, Rebecca ;Fenton,
Donovan

Fenton, Donovan ;D'Allesandro, Lou
;Watters, David H.;Soucy, Donna
M.;Altschiller, Debra ;Brennan, Angela
;Meuse, David ;Rosenwald, Cindy ;Paige,
David



State Representative Districts

Belknap Count

District No. 1
Center Harbor
New Hampton

District No. 2
Meredith

District No. 3
Sanbornton
Tilton

District No. 4
Belmont

District No. 5

Laconia ward 1
Laconia ward 3
Laconia ward 4
Laconia ward 5
Laconia ward 6

District No. 6
Gilford
Gilmanton
Laconia ward 2

District No. 7
Alton
Barnstead

District No. 8
Belmont
Sanbornton
Tilton

Carroll Count

District No. 1
Conway

District No. 2
Albany

Bartlett
Chatham
Hale's Location
Hart's Location
Jackson
Sandwich

District No. 3
Madison
Moultonborough
Tamworth

District No. 4
Brookfield
Eaton
Effingham
Freedom

Wakefield

District No. 5
Ossipee

District No. 6
Tuftonboro
Wolfeboro

District No. 7
Ossipee
Tuftonboro
Wolfeboro

District No. 8
Brookfield
Eaton
Effingham
Freedom
Madison
Moultonborough
Tamworth
Wakefield

Cheshire Count

District No. 1
Keene ward 1

District No. 2
Keene ward 3

District No. 3
Keene ward 5

District No. 4
Keene ward 4

District No. 5
Surry
Walpole

District No. 6
Chesterfield
Hinsdale
Westmoreland

District No. 7
Keene ward 2

District No. 8
Harrisville
Marlborough
Nelson
Roxbury
Sullivan

District No. 9
Alstead
Gilsum

18

Marlow
Stoddard

District No. 10
Richmond
Swanzey

District No. 11
Winchester

District No. 12
Fitzwilliam
Troy

District No. 13
Dublin
Jaffrey

District No. 14
Rindge

District No. 15
Chesterfield
Hinsdale
Keene ward 1
Keene ward 3
Keene ward 4
Keene ward 5
Surry

Walpole
Westmoreland

District No. 16
Alstead
Gilsum
Harrisville
Keene ward 2
Marlborough
Marlow
Nelson
Roxbury
Stoddard
Sullivan

District No. 17
Fitzwilliam
Richmond
Swanzey

Troy
Winchester

District No. 18
Dublin
Jaffrey
Rindge

District No. 1
Dalton
Lancaster



Northumberland
Stratford

District No. 2
Atk. & Gilmanton
Academy Gt
Cambridge
Clarksville

Dix's Grant
Dixville

Dummer

Errol

Milan

Millsfield

Odell

Pittsburg

Second College Gt.
Stark
Wentworth's Loc.

District No. 3
Colebrook
Columbia
Erving's Location
Stewartstown

District No. 4
Carroll
Jefferson
Kilkenny
Whitefield

District No. 5
Berlin

District No. 6
Bean's Grant

Bean's Purchase
Chandler's Purchase
Crawford's Purchase
Cutt's Grant

Gorham

Green's Grant
Hadley's Purchase
Low & Burbank's Gt.
Martin's Location
Pinkham's Grant
Randolph

Sargent's Purchase
Shelburne

Success

Thompson & Mes's Pur.

District No. 7
Berlin

Carroll
Jefferson
Kilkenny
Whitefield

Grafton Count

District No. 1
Bath

Lisbon
Littleton
Lyman
Monroe
Sugar Hill

District No. 2
Bethlehem
Franconia

District No. 3
Easton
Lincoln
Livermore
Woodstock

District No. 4
Ellsworth
Thornton
Waterville Valley

District No. 5
Benton
Haverhill
Landaff
Piermont
Warren

District No. 6
Orford
Rumney
Wentworth

District No. 7
Campton

District No. 8
Ashland
Holderness
Plymouth

District No. 9
Canaan
Dorchester
Orange

District No. 10
Bridgewater
Bristol

District No. 11
Alexandria
Grafton
Groton

Hebron

District No. 12
Hanover
Lyme

District No. 13
Lebanon ward 1

19

District No. 14
Lebanon ward 2

District No. 15
Lebanon ward 3

District No. 16
Enfield

District No. 17

Lebanon ward 1
Lebanon ward 2
Lebanon ward 3

District No. 18
Alexandria
Bridgewater
Bristol
Canaan
Dorchester
Enfield
Grafton
Groton
Hebron
Orange

Hillsborough Count

District No. 1
Pelham

District No. 2
Bedford

District No. 3
Nashua ward 4

District No. 4
Nashua ward 2

District No. 5
Nashua ward 1

District No. 6
Nashua ward 3

District No. 7
Nashua ward 7

District No. 8
Nashua ward 6

District No. 9
Nashua ward 5

District No. 10
Nashua ward 9

District No. 11
Nashua ward 8



District No. 12
Merrimack

District No. 13
Hudson

District No. 14
Litchfield

District No. 15
Manchester ward 8

District No. 16
Manchester ward 6

District No. 17
Manchester ward 2

District No. 18
Manchester ward 12

District No. 19
Manchester ward 10

District No. 20
Manchester ward 9

District No. 21
Manchester ward 1

District No. 22
Manchester ward 11

District No. 23
Manchester ward 3

District No. 24
Manchester ward 4

District No. 25
Manchester ward 5

District No. 26
Manchester ward 7

District No. 27
Deering
Francestown

District No. 28
Weare

District No. 29
Goffstown

District No. 30
Antrim
Bennington
Hillsborough
Windsor

District No. 31
Greenfield
Hancock

District No. 32
New Ipswich
Temple

Wilton

District No. 33
Peterborough
Sharon

District No. 34
Amherst

District No. 35
Hollis

District No. 36
Brookline
Greenville
Mason

District No. 37
Ambherst
Milford

District No. 38
Hudson
Litchfield

District No. 39

Manchester ward 6
Manchester ward 8
Manchester ward 9

District No. 40
Manchester ward 1
Manchester ward 3
Manchester ward 10
Manchester ward 11
Manchester ward 12

District No. 41

Manchester ward 2
Manchester ward 4
Manchester ward 5
Manchester ward 7

District No. 42
Lyndeborough
Mont Vernon
New Boston

District No. 43
Milford

District No. 44
Goffstown
Weare

20

District No. 45
Brookline
Greenville
Hollis

Mason

Merrimack Count

District No. 1
Boscawen

District No. 2
Northfield

District No. 3

Franklin ward 1
Franklin ward 2
Franklin ward 3

District No. 4
Canterbury
Loudon

District No. 5
Andover
Danbury

Hill

Salisbury
Webster

District No. 6
Sutton
Wilmot

District No. 7
New London
Newbury

District No. 8
Bradford
Henniker
Warner

District No. 9
Bow
Hopkinton

District No. 10
Dunbarton
Hooksett

District No. 11
Allenstown

District No. 12
Pembroke

District No. 13
Chichester
Pittsfield

District No. 14



Epsom

District No. 15
Concord ward 1

District No. 16
Concord ward 2

District No. 17
Concord ward 3

District No. 18
Concord ward 4

District No. 19
Concord ward 5

District No. 20
Concord ward 6

District No. 21
Concord ward 7

District No. 22
Concord ward 8

District No. 23
Concord ward 9

District No. 24
Concord ward 10

District No. 25
Franklin ward 1
Franklin ward 2
Franklin ward 3
Northfield

District No. 26
Andover
Boscawen
Canterbury
Danbury

Hill

Loudon
Salisbury
Webster

District No. 27
Allenstown
Dunbarton
Epsom
Hooksett

District No. 28
Concord ward 1
Concord ward 2
Concord ward 3

District No. 29
Concord ward 4
Concord ward 9

Concord ward 10

District No. 30
Concord ward 5
Concord ward 6
Concord ward 7
Concord ward 8

Rockingham Count

District No. 1
Northwood
Nottingham

District No. 2
Auburn
Candia
Deerfield

District No. 3
Chester

District No. 4
Raymond

District No. 5
Epping

District No. 6
Brentwood

District No. 7
Fremont

District No. 8
Danville

District No. 9
Sandown

District No. 10
Newfields
Newmarket

District No. 11
Exeter

District No. 12
Stratham

District No. 13
Derry

District No. 14
East Kingston
Kingston

District No. 15
Hampstead

District No. 16
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Londonderry

District No. 17
Windham

District No. 18
Atkinson

District No. 19
Hampton Falls
Kensington

District No. 20
Newton
Plaistow

South Hampton

District No. 21
Newington
Portsmouth ward 1

District No. 22
New Castle
Portsmouth ward 5

District No. 23
North Hampton

District No. 24
Greenland
Rye

District No. 25
Salem

District No. 26
Portsmouth ward 3

District No. 27
Portsmouth ward 4

District No. 28
Portsmouth ward 2

District No. 29
Hampton

District No. 30
Seabrook

District No. 31
Auburn

Candia
Chester
Deerfield

District No. 32
Brentwood
Danville
Fremont



District No. 33
Exeter
Newfields
Newmarket
Stratham

District No. 34
East Kingston
Hampstead
Kingston

District No. 35
Londonderry
Windham

District No. 36
Hampton Falls
Kensington
Newton
Plaistow

South Hampton

District No. 37
New Castle
Newington
Portsmouth ward 1
Portsmouth ward 5

District No. 38
Greenland
North Hampton
Rye

District No. 39

Portsmouth ward 2
Portsmouth ward 3
Portsmouth ward 4

District No. 40
Hampton
Seabrook

Strafford County

District No. 1
Farmington

District No. 2
Milton
Rochester ward 5

District No. 3
Middleton
New Durham

District No. 4
Barrington
Strafford

District No. 5
Rochester ward 1

District No. 6
Rochester ward 2

District No. 7
Rochester ward 3

District No. 8
Rochester ward 4

District No. 9
Rochester ward 6

District No. 10
Durham

District No. 11
Dover ward 4
Lee

Madbury

District No. 12
Rollinsford
Somersworth ward 1
Somersworth ward 2
Somersworth ward 3
Somersworth ward 4
Somersworth ward 5

District No. 13
Dover ward 6

District No. 14
Dover ward 1

District No. 15
Dover ward 2

District No. 16
Dover ward 3

District No. 17
Dover ward 5

District No. 18
Barrington
Middleton

New Durham
Strafford

District No. 19

Rochester ward 1
Rochester ward 2
Rochester ward 3
Rochester ward 4
Rochester ward 6

District No. 20
Dover ward 4
Durham
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Lee
Madbury

District No. 21
Dover ward 1
Dover ward 2
Dover ward 3
Dover ward 5
Dover ward 6

Sullivan Count

District No. 1
Grantham

District No. 2
Cornish
Plainfield

District No. 3
Charlestown
Newport
Unity

District No. 4
Acworth
Goshen
Langdon
Lempster
Washington

District No. 5
Springfield
Sunapee

District No. 6
Claremont ward 1
Claremont ward 2
Claremont ward 3
Croydon

District No. 7
Charlestown
Cornish
Newport
Plainfield
Unity

District No. 8
Acworth
Claremont ward 1
Claremont ward 2
Claremont ward 3
Croydon

Goshen

Langdon
Lempster
Springfield
Sunapee
Washington



State Senate Districts

Coos

Atk. & Gilmanton
Academy Gt
Berlin
Cambridge
Carroll
Clarksville
Colebrook
Columbia
Dalton

Dix's Grant
Dixville
Dummer
Errol

Erving's Location

Gorham
Jefferson
Kilkenny
Lancaster

Low & Burbank's Gt.

Milan

Millsfield
Northumberland
Odell

Pittsburg
Randolph

Second College Gt.

Shelburne
Stark
Stewartstown
Stratford
Success

Wentworth's Loc.

Whitefield

Grafton
Bath
Benton
Bethlehem
Easton
Ellsworth
Franconia
Haverhill
Landaff
Lisbon
Littleton
Lyman
Monroe
Piermont
Rumney
Sugar Hill
Warren
Woodstock

[Senate District 2

Belknap
Belmont
Center Harbor
Gilford

Laconia ward 1
Laconia ward 2
Laconia ward 3
Laconia ward 4
Laconia ward 5
Laconia ward 6
Meredith

New Hampton
Sanbornton

Carroll
Sandwich

Grafton
Ashland
Campton
Holderness
Thornton

Senate District 3

Carroll

Albany

Bartlett
Brookfield
Chatham
Conway

Eaton
Effingham
Freedom
Hale's Location
Hart's Location
Jackson
Madison
Moultonborough
Ossipee
Tamworth
Tuftonboro
Wakefield
Wolfeboro

Coos

Bean's Grant

Bean's Purchase
Chandler's Purchase
Crawford's Purchase
Cutt's Grant

Green's Grant
Hadley's Purchase
Lincoln

Livermore

Martin's Location
Pinkham's Grant
Sargent's Purchase
Thompson & Mes's Pur.

Grafton
Waterville Valley

Strafford
Middleton
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Milton

[Senate District 4

Strafford

Barrington

Dover ward 1

Dover ward 2

Dover ward 3

Dover ward 4

Dover ward 5

Dover ward 6
Rollinsford
Somersworth ward 1
Somersworth ward 2
Somersworth ward 3
Somersworth ward 4
Somersworth ward 5

Senate District 5

Grafton
Canaan
Dorchester
Enfield

Groton

Hanover
Lebanon ward 1
Lebanon ward 2
Lebanon ward 3
Lyme

Orford
Plymouth
Wentworth

Merrimack
New London

Sullivan
Cornish
Grantham
Plainfield
Springfield

Senate District 6

Belknap
Alton
Gilmanton

Strafford
Farmington

New Durham
Rochester ward 1
Rochester ward 2
Rochester ward 3
Rochester ward 4
Rochester ward 5
Rochester ward 6
Strafford



Senate District 7

Belknap
Tilton

Grafton
Alexandria
Bridgewater
Bristol
Grafton
Hebron
Orange

Hillsborough
Hillsborough

Merrimack
Andover
Boscawen
Bradford
Danbury
Franklin ward 1
Franklin ward 2
Franklin ward 3
Henniker

Hill

Newbury
Salisbury
Sutton

Warner
Webster
Wilmot

Sullivan
Goshen

Senate District 8

Cheshire
Gilsum
Marlow
Stoddard

Hillsborough
Antrim
Bennington
Deering
Francestown
Weare
Windsor

Merrimack
Dunbarton

Sullivan

Acworth
Charlestown
Claremont ward 1
Claremont ward 2
Claremont ward 3
Croydon
Langdon

Lempster
Newport
Sunapee
Unity
Washington

Senate District 9

Cheshire
Fitzwilliam
Hinsdale
Jaffrey
Richmond
Troy
Winchester

Hillsborough
Bedford
Greenfield
Lyndeborough
Mont Vernon
New Boston
Sharon
Temple

Senate District 10

Cheshire
Alstead
Chesterfield
Dublin
Harrisville
Keene ward 1
Keene ward 2
Keene ward 3
Keene ward 4
Keene ward 5
Marlborough
Nelson
Roxbury
Sullivan
Surry
Swanzey
Walpole
Westmoreland

Hillsborough
Hancock
Peterborough

Senate District 11

Hillsborough
Amherst
Merrimack
Milford

Wilton

Senate District 12

Cheshire
Rindge

Hillsborough
Brookline
Greenville
Hollis

Mason

Nashua ward 1
Nashua ward 2
Nashua ward 5
New Ipswich

Senate District 13

Hillsborough

Nashua ward 3
Nashua ward 4
Nashua ward 6
Nashua ward 7
Nashua ward 8
Nashua ward 9

Senate District 14

Hillsborough
Hudson

Rockingham
Auburn
Londonderry

Senate District 15

Merrimack
Bow

Concord ward 1
Concord ward 2
Concord ward 3
Concord ward 4
Concord ward 5
Concord ward 6
Concord ward 7
Concord ward 8
Concord ward 9
Concord ward 10
Hopkinton

Senate District 16

Hillsborough
Goffstown
Manchester ward 1

Merrimack
Hooksett

Rockingham
Candia
Raymond

Senate District 17

Belknap
Barnstead



Senate District 20 Rockingham

Merrimack Atkinson

Allenstown Hillsborough Plaistow

Canterbury Manchester ward 2 Salem

Chichester Manchester ward 3

Epsom Manchester ward 4

Loudon Manchester ward 10

Northfield Manchester ward 11 Rockingham

Pgmproke Manchester ward 12 Brentwood

Pittsfield Chester
Danville

Rockingham East Kingston

Deerfield Rockingham Epping

Northwood New Castle Frempnt

Nottingham Newfields Kensington
Newington Kingston

Newmarket Newton
Portsmouth ward 1 222‘;?&’:}1

; Portsmouth ward 2
Eiltgﬁ]?;:jough Portsmouth ward 3 South Hampton
Manchester ward 5 Portsmouth ward 4

Manchester ward 6 Portsmouth ward 5 Senate District 24

Manchester ward 7

Manchester ward 8 Strafford Rockingham
Manchester ward 9 Durham Exeter
Lee Greenland

Senate District 19 Madbury Hampton

Hampton Falls

Rockingham Senate District 22 North Hampton

Derry Rye

Strath
Hampstead Hillsborough ratham
Windham Pelham
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